
Descendants of
Laurence Bowe

Prepared by: Thomas N. Oatney
 
 
 



Table of Contents

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

1Descendants of Laurence Bowe

1    First Generation

1    Second Generation

2    Third Generation

6    Fourth Generation

12    Fifth Generation

16    Sixth Generation

22    Seventh Generation

29    Eighth Generation

34Name Index



Descendants of Laurence Bowe

1

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

First Generation

1.  Laurence Bowe was born in 1770 in Ireland and died in Ireland.

Laurence married Catherine. Catherine was born in Ireland and died in Ireland.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2 F i. Judith Bowes was born on 17 Nov 1797 in Ireland, died on 20 Apr 1868 in Perry County, OH at age 70, and was

buried in Saint Patricks Cemetery, Junction City, Perry County, OH.

3 F ii. Mary Bowe was born in 1805 in Ireland and died on 2 Sep 1879 in Perry County, OH at age 74.

+ 4 M iii. John Bowe was born in 1808 in Ireland, died on 16 Jan 1854 in Junction City, Perry County, OH at age 46, and was
buried in Elmwood Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

5 M iv. James Bowe was born in 1810 in Ireland and died in Mar 1902 in England at age 92.

+ 6 M v. Michael Bowes was born in 1814 in Ireland and died on 28 Dec 1854 in Perry County, OH at age 40.

7 F vi. Margaret Bowe was born on 3 Oct 1819 in Ireland.

Second Generation (Children)

2.  Judith Bowes (Laurence 1) was born on 17 Nov 1797 in Ireland, died on 20 Apr 1868 in Perry County, OH at age 70, and was buried
in Saint Patricks Cemetery, Junction City, Perry County, OH.

Judith married Thomas Edward Grogan. Thomas was born on 23 Nov 1796 in Ireland, died on 8 Sep 1853 in Perry County, OH at age
56, and was buried in Saint Patricks Cemetery, Junction City, Perry County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
8 M i. John Grogan was born in 1821 and died in 1823 at age 2.

9 M ii. Edward William Grogan was born in 1822 and died in 1905 at age 83.

10 M iii. James Raymond Grogan was born in 1825 and died in 1887 at age 62.

11 M iv. Patrick Grogan was born in 1827 and died in 1901 at age 74.

12 F v. Elizabeth Anne Grogan was born in 1829 and died in 1903 at age 74.

13 F vi. Mary Grogan was born in 1832 and died in 1884 at age 52.

14 M vii. Thomas Grogan was born in 1835 and died in 1861 at age 26.

15 F viii. Eleanor Ellen Grogan was born in 1836 and died in 1897 at age 61.

4.  John Bowe (Laurence 1) was born in 1808 in Ireland, died on 16 Jan 1854 in Junction City, Perry County, OH at age 46, and was
buried in Elmwood Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

John married Mary Murphy. Mary was born in 1810 in Ireland, died on 28 Dec 1875 in Junction City, Perry County, OH at age 65,
and was buried in Elmwood Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 16 M i. James J. Bowes was born on 7 Dec 1831 in County Kilkenny, Ireland, died on 30 Jul 1903 in North Berne, OH at age

71, and was buried in Saint Mary Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

+ 17 F ii. Catherine 'Kate' Bowes was born on 4 May 1833 in County Kilkenny, Ireland, died on 22 May 1909 in Olathe,
Johnson County, KS at age 76, and was buried in Mount Calvary Catholic Cemetery, Olathe, Johnson County, KS.

+ 18 F iii. Mary Frances Bowes was born in Feb 1835 in County Kilkenny, Ireland, died on 24 Sep 1905 at age 70, and was
buried in Mount Saint Marys Cemetery, Kansas City, Jackson County, MO.

+ 19 M iv. Lawrence A. Bowes was born on 22 Nov 1837 in Johnstown, County Kilkenny, Ireland, died on 27 Jul 1914 in
Louisburg, Miami County, KS at age 76, and was buried in Saint Marys Cemetery, Louisburg, Miami County, KS.

20 F v. Margaret 'Maggie' Bowes  was born in 1839 in County Kilkenny, Ireland, died on 25 Jul 1916 at age 77, and was
buried in Saint Gaspars Catholic Cemetery, Rome City, Noble County, IN.



Descendants of Laurence Bowe

2

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

Thomas Hubert Bowes

21 M vi. Thomas Hubert Bowes was born on 25 Aug 1841 in County Kilkenny, Ireland, died on 29 Jan
1923 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 81, and was buried in Saint Mary Cemetery,
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

22 F vii. Hanoria 'Nora' Bowes was born on 12 Nov 1843 in County Kilkenny, Ireland, died on 1 Feb 1917 in Columbus,
Franklin County, OH at age 73, and was buried in Elmwood Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

6.  Michael Bowes (Laurence 1) was born in 1814 in Ireland and died on 28 Dec 1854 in Perry County, OH at age 40.

Michael married Mary Keenan, daughter of Patrick Keenan and Mary McNamee,  on 22 Nov 1842 in Perry County, OH. Mary
was born on 11 Mar 1816 in Ireland, died on 21 Mar 1896 in Perry County, OH at age 80, and was buried in Saint Patricks Cemetery,
Junction City, Perry County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 23 F i. Mary Bowe was born in 1845, died on 31 Oct 1905 in Perry County, OH at age 60, and was buried in Saint Patricks

Cemetery, Junction City, Perry County, OH.

+ 24 M ii. Lawrence Bowe was born Cal 11 Mar 1847 in Perry County, OH, died on 1 Dec 1892 in Perry County, OH about age
45, and was buried in Shawnee Cemetery, Shawnee, Perry County, OH.

+ 25 F iii. Margaret Bowe was born in 1849, died about 1892 about age 43, and was buried in Mount Calvary Cemetery,
Columbus, Franklin County, OH.

26 F iv. Elizabeth Bowes was born in 1850 in Perry County, OH, died on 19 Aug 1886 in Perry County, OH at age 36, and
was buried in Saint Patricks Cemetery, Junction City, Perry County, OH.

27 F v. Julia Ann Bowe was born on 1 Aug 1853 in OH, died on 7 Feb 1885 in Perry County, OH at age 31, and was buried
in Saint Patricks Cemetery, Junction City, Perry County, OH.

Julia married John Stace Riffle, son of George Riffle and Nancy A. Hoy. John was born on 21 Jul 1853 in
Perry County, OH, died on 28 Aug 1929 in Perry County, OH at age 76, and was buried in Saint Patricks Cemetery,
Junction City, Perry County, OH.

28 F vi. Ann Martha Bowe was born on 23 Aug 1855 in Perry County, OH, died on 13 Jul 1928 in New Straitsville, Perry
County, OH at age 72, and was buried in Saint Patricks Cemetery, Junction City, Perry County, OH.

Ann married James McLean, son of Alexander McLean and Mary 'Polly' Hoy,  on 10 Oct 1876 in Perry
County, OH. James was born on 6 Apr 1851 in OH, died on 28 Apr 1917 in Perry County, OH at age 66, and was
buried in Saint Patricks Cemetery, Junction City, Perry County, OH.

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

16.  James J. Bowes (John 2, Laurence 1) was born on 7 Dec 1831 in County Kilkenny, Ireland, died on 30 Jul 1903 in North Berne, OH
at age 71, and was buried in Saint Mary Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

James married Mary Ann Welch, daughter of Brice J. Welch and Mary Magdaline Kintz,  in Aug 1856 in Pickaway County,
OH. Mary was born on 3 Feb 1839 in Junction City, Perry County, OH, died on 10 Apr 1918 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age
79, and was buried in Saint Mary Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
29 M i. John Bowes was born about 1858 in OH.

30 F ii. Mary F. Bowes was born about 1859 in OH and was buried in Saint Mary Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County,
OH.

31 M iii. James Henry Bowes was born on 6 Jun 1861 in OH, died on 12 Dec 1935 in Kansas City, Jackson County, MO at
age 74, and was buried in Calvary Cemetery, Kansas City, Jackson County, MO.



Descendants of Laurence Bowe

3

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

James married Addie J. Addie was born in 1875 in MO and died in Jun 1903 in MO at age 28.

32 M iv. William A. Bowes was born in Mar 1864 in OH, died in 1941 at age 77, and was buried in Saint Mary Cemetery,
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

33 M v. Thomas H. Bowes was born about 1865 in OH.

34 F vi. Anna C. Bowes was born on 17 Sep 1866 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 30 Aug 1944 in Kansas City,
Jackson County, MO at age 77, and was buried in Calvary Cemetery, Kansas City, Jackson County, MO.

Anna married William J. Mills. William was born in 1869 in NY.

+ 35 M vii. Brice Joseph Bowes was born in Mar 1869 in OH, died on 14 Oct 1932 in Fairfield County, OH at age 63, and was
buried in Saint Mary Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

+ 36 F viii. Ellen P. 'Ella' Bowes was born on 29 Apr 1870 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 25 Jan 1949 in Lancaster, Fairfield
County, OH at age 78, and was buried in Saint Mary Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

37 F ix. Ida Mae Bowes was born in 1872 in OH, died on 24 Jan 1933 at age 61, and was buried in Saint Mary Cemetery,
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Ida married Edward L. Thompson. Edward was buried in Saint Mary Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

38 M x. Frank Bowes was born on 13 Dec 1873 in OH, died on 2 Dec 1927 in OH at age 53, and was buried in Saint Mary
Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

39 M xi. Robert Emmett Bowes was born on 28 May 1877 in OH, died on 27 Nov 1959 at age 82, and was buried in Saint
Mary Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Robert married Geneva A. Fahr, daughter of John Fahr,  on 20 Aug 1917 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.
Geneva was born on 26 May 1888 in Ashland County, OH, died on 16 Mar 1925 in Ashland County, OH at age 36,
and was buried in Ashland Cemetery, Ashland, Ashland County, OH.

40 F xii. Charlotte 'Lottie' Bowes was born in Jul 1877 in OH, died on 10 Nov 1964 at age 87, and was buried in Saint Mary
Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Charlotte married Michael C. Miller about 1901. Michael was born in 1842 in OH.

+ 41 F xiii. Clara Magdalen Bowes was born on 26 Mar 1879 in OH, died on 23 May 1967 at age 88, and was buried in Calvary
Cemetery, Kansas City, Jackson County, MO.

42 F xiv. Laura Ellen Bowes was born on 23 Jan 1882 in OH, died on 13 Apr 1920 at age 38, and was buried in Saint Mary
Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

17.  Catherine 'Kate' Bowes (John 2, Laurence 1) was born on 4 May 1833 in County Kilkenny, Ireland, died on 22 May 1909 in Olathe,
Johnson County, KS at age 76, and was buried in Mount Calvary Catholic Cemetery, Olathe, Johnson County, KS.

Catherine married Lawrence Ryan on 27 Jan 1856 in Perry County, OH. Lawrence was born on 23 Jul 1830 in Perry County, OH,
died on 22 Mar 1912 in Olathe, Johnson County, KS at age 81, and was buried in Mount Calvary Catholic Cemetery, Olathe, Johnson
County, KS.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 43 F i. Emma Ryan was born on 3 Nov 1856 in Perry County, OH, died on 4 Apr 1900 in Olathe, Johnson County, KS at

age 43, and was buried in Mount Calvary Catholic Cemetery, Olathe, Johnson County, KS.

44 F ii. Martha Ryan was born in 1858 in Perry County, OH.

+ 45 F iii. Clara V. Ryan was born in 1860 in Perry County, OH, died in 1944 in Olathe, Johnson County, KS at age 84, and
was buried in Mount Calvary Catholic Cemetery, Olathe, Johnson County, KS.

46 F iv. Anna Ryan was born in 1861 in OH.

+ 47 M v. Albert Ryan was born on 25 Aug 1862 in Perry County, OH, died on 14 Feb 1925 in Olathe, Johnson County, KS at
age 62, and was buried in Mount Calvary Catholic Cemetery, Olathe, Johnson County, KS.

48 M vi. George Ryan was born in 1866 in Perry County, OH and died in 1880 at age 14.

+ 49 M vii. William Ryan was born on 3 Oct 1867 in Perry County, OH and died on 22 Jun 1927 in Kansas City, Jackson
County, MO at age 59.

50 M viii. John D. Ryan was born on 25 Oct 1869 in Perry County, OH, died on 30 Jun 1898 in Olathe, Johnson County, KS at
age 28, and was buried in Mount Calvary Catholic Cemetery, Olathe, Johnson County, KS.



Descendants of Laurence Bowe

4

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

51 M ix. Thomas Ryan was born on 2 Apr 1871 in KS, died on 14 Jun 1898 in Olathe, Johnson County, KS at age 27, and was
buried in Mount Calvary Catholic Cemetery, Olathe, Johnson County, KS.

52 F x. Blanche Ryan was born about 1873 in KS.

+ 53 F xi. Catherine A. 'Katie' Ryan was born on 18 Mar 1876 in Olathe, Johnson County, KS and died on 16 Sep 1913 in
Loveland, Larimer County, CO at age 37.

18.  Mary Frances Bowes (John 2, Laurence 1) was born in Feb 1835 in County Kilkenny, Ireland, died on 24 Sep 1905 at age 70, and
was buried in Mount Saint Marys Cemetery, Kansas City, Jackson County, MO.

Mary married Jacob Welch, son of Brice J. Welch and Mary Magdaline Kintz,  on 15 Feb 1855 in Perry County, OH. Jacob
was born on 28 Jul 1833 in Ross County, OH, died on 17 Nov 1921 in Kansas City, Jackson County, MO at age 88, and was buried in
Mount Saint Marys Cemetery, Kansas City, Jackson County, MO.

Children from this marriage were:
54 F i. Mary M. Welch was born on 28 Jan 1856 in OH and died on 12 Feb 1912 in Kansas City, Jackson County, MO at

age 56.

Mary married Robert Welsh on 13 Nov 1876 in Jackson County, MO. Robert was born in Mar 1852 in Canada.

55 M ii. Lawrence August Welch was born on 10 Feb 1858 in OH, died on 12 Apr 1895 in St. Louis, St. Louis County, MO
at age 37, and was buried in Mt. Saint Mary's Cemetery, Kansas City, Jackson, MO.

+ 56 F iii. Gertrude Welch was born in Oct 1859 in OH.

+ 57 M iv. William R. Welch was born in Sep 1861 in OH.

+ 58 M v. Clement H. Welch was born on 12 Oct 1863 in OH, died on 20 Jul 1943 in Kansas City, Jackson County, MO at age
79, and was buried in Mount Saint Marys Cemetery, Kansas City, Jackson County, MO.

+ 59 F vi. Ida Genevive Welch was born on 4 Jan 1866 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 30 Nov 1929 at age 63, and
was buried in Mount Saint Marys Cemetery, Kansas City, Jackson County, MO.

60 F vii. Alice C. Welch was born on 12 Dec 1867 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 12 Jan 1960 in Kansas City,
Jackson County, MO at age 92, and was buried in Mount Saint Marys Cemetery, Kansas City, Jackson County, MO.

+ 61 F viii. Adelia 'Della' Welch was born on 6 Feb 1870 in Kansas City, Jackson County, MO, died on 6 Jan 1951 in Kansas
City, Jackson County, MO at age 80, and was buried in Mount Saint Marys Cemetery, Kansas City, Jackson County,
MO.

62 M ix. Brice J. Welch was born on 23 Jul 1872 in MO, died on 30 Nov 1899 in Kansas City, Jackson County, MO at age 27,
and was buried in Saint Marys Cemetery, Kansas City, Jackson County, KS.

63 M x. Frank R. Welch was born on 15 Mar 1875 in MO, died on 6 Apr 1896 at age 21, and was buried in Mount Saint
Marys Cemetery, Kansas City, Jackson County, MO.

Lawrence A. Bowes

19.  Lawrence A. Bowes (John 2, Laurence 1) was born on 22 Nov 1837 in Johnstown, County Kilkenny,
Ireland, died on 27 Jul 1914 in Louisburg, Miami County, KS at age 76, and was buried in Saint Marys Cemetery,
Louisburg, Miami County, KS.

Lawrence married Jane 'Jennie' Ward on 13 Jan 1862 in Perry County, OH. Jane was born Cal 23 Nov 1837, died on 23 Dec 1864
about age 27, and was buried in Saint Patricks Cemetery, Junction City, Perry County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
64 M i. Charles Bowes was born in 1861 and died in 1861.

+ 65 F ii. Elizabeth J. 'Lizzie' Bowes was born in Dec 1862 in OH, died on 26 Aug 1944 at age 81, and was buried in Calvary
Cemetery, Wichita, Sedgwick County, KS.



Descendants of Laurence Bowe

5

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

Mary Louisa 'Lida' Flemm
Bowes

Lawrence next married Mary Louisa 'Lida' Flemm, daughter of Christian Flemm and Theresia Otteni,  on
28 Oct 1873 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH. Mary was born on 28 Apr 1845 in Lancaster, Fairfield County,
OH, died on 1 Mar 1919 in Louisburg, Miami County, KS at age 73, and was buried in Saint Marys Cemetery,
Louisburg, Miami County, KS.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 66 M i. Charles Edward 'Charlie' Bowes was born on 10 Sep 1874 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 28 Jul 1938

in West Line, Cass County, MO at age 63, and was buried in Glenwild Cemetery, West Line, Cass County, MO.

+ 67 M ii. Thomas Burke Bowes was born on 14 Nov 1875 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 23 Dec 1945 in
Louisburg, Miami County, KS at age 70, and was buried in Louisburg Cemetery, Louisburg, Miami County, KS.

23.  Mary Bowe (Michael 2, Laurence 1) was born in 1845, died on 31 Oct 1905 in Perry County, OH at age 60, and was buried in Saint
Patricks Cemetery, Junction City, Perry County, OH.

Mary married Christian A. Boley, son of Landelin Boley and Elizabeth Beaver. Christian was born on 3 Mar 1836 in PA, died on 31
Jan 1927 in Perry County, OH at age 90, and was buried in Saint Patricks Cemetery, Junction City, Perry County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
68 F i. Mary Elizabeth Boley was born on 14 Jul 1862 in Perry County, OH, died on 1 Jul 1949 in Fairfield County, OH at

age 86, and was buried in New Lexington Cemetery, New Lexington, Perry County, OH.

Mary married Lawrence Shriner, son of Adam Shriner and Wilhelmina Wahl. Lawrence was born on 27 Jan
1861 in Germany, died on 27 May 1952 in Fairfield County, OH at age 91, and was buried in New Lexington
Cemetery, New Lexington, Perry County, OH.

69 M ii. Clement Augustine Boley was born in 1864 in OH, died in 1946 in OH at age 82, and was buried in Saint Mary
Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Clement married Laura Frances Nangle. Laura was born in 1874, died in 1945 at age 71, and was buried in Saint
Mary Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

70 F iii. Julia P. Boley was born on 3 Feb 1867 in Perry County, OH, died on 7 Nov 1957 in Fairfield County, OH at age 90,
and was buried in Saint Patricks Cemetery, Junction City, Perry County, OH.

Julia married Patrick J. Connor on 18 Jun 1889 in Perry County, OH. Patrick was born in 1865, died in 1943 at age
78, and was buried in Saint Patricks Cemetery, Junction City, Perry County, OH.

+ 71 M iv. Michael Joseph Boley was born on 6 Jun 1869 in Perry County, OH, died in Nov 1955 in Fairfield County, OH at
age 86, and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

72 M v. Lewis Landelin Boley was born on 5 Jan 1872 in Perry County, OH, died on 30 Aug 1951 in Perry County, OH at
age 79, and was buried in Saint Joseph Cemetery, Somerset, Perry County, OH.

Lewis married Florence M. Kokensparger, daughter of Samuel Kokensparger and Mary Adaline Koehler,  in
1898. Florence was born on 21 Nov 1880, died on 9 Apr 1901 at age 20, and was buried in Saint Joseph Cemetery,
Somerset, Perry County, OH.

Lewis next married Ellen Amelia Kochensparger, daughter of David Kochensparger and Magdalena Fisher,  in
1904. Ellen was born on 23 Jul 1869 in Perry County, OH, died on 11 Jan 1937 in Perry County, OH at age 67, and
was buried in New Lebanon Evangelican Lutheran Burial Ground, Junction City, PErry County, OH.

73 F vi. Irena Helen Boley was born on 2 Dec 1876 in Perry County, OH, died on 18 Sep 1951 in Franklin County, OH at age
74, and was buried in Saint Joseph Cemetery, Lockbourne, Franklin County, OH.

Irena married Daniel A. Connor.

74 F vii. Anna M. Boley was born on 6 Dec 1879 in Perry County, OH, died on 9 Jul 1971 in Muskingum County, OH at age
91, and was buried in Saint Patricks Cemetery, Junction City, Perry County, OH.



Descendants of Laurence Bowe

6

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

Anna married Oscar M. Fink. Oscar was born in 1868, died in 1942 at age 74, and was buried in Saint Patricks
Cemetery, Junction City, Perry County, OH.

75 F viii. Teresa O. Boley was born on 26 May 1884 in Perry County, OH, died in 1960 in Perry County, OH at age 76, and
was buried in Saint Joseph Cemetery, Somerset, Perry County, OH.

Teresa married George Adrian Green. George was born in 1881, died in 1955 at age 74, and was buried in Saint
Joseph Cemetery, Somerset, Perry County, OH.

24.  Lawrence Bowe (Michael 2, Laurence 1) was born Cal 11 Mar 1847 in Perry County, OH, died on 1 Dec 1892 in Perry County, OH
about age 45, and was buried in Shawnee Cemetery, Shawnee, Perry County, OH.

Lawrence married Mary Frances McLean, daughter of Alexander McLean and Mary 'Polly' Hoy,  on 11 Jan 1870 in Perry County,
OH. Mary was born in 1845 in Perry County, OH, died on 23 Sep 1933 in Athens County, OH at age 88, and was buried in Shawnee
Cemetery, Shawnee, Perry County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
76 F i. Martina Bowe was born in 1870 and died in 1952 at age 82.

77 M ii. Emmet Bowe was born in 1872 and died in 1935 at age 63.

78 F iii. Almeda Bowe was born in 1874 and died in 1899 at age 25.

79 M iv. Vincent Bowe was born in 1876 and died in 1953 at age 77.

80 F v. Gertrude Bowe was born in 1879 and died in 1910 at age 31.

81 F vi. Victoria T. Bowe was born in 1881 and died in 1973 at age 92.

82 M vii. Alexander Bowe was born in 1884 and died in 1963 at age 79.

83 M viii. Michael Bowe was born on 2 Jan 1890, died on 29 Feb 1968 at age 78, and was buried in Mount Calvary Catholic
Cemetery, New Straitsville, Perry County, OH.

Michael married Esther Nutter, daughter of John Nutter and Minda Lanning,  on 5 Aug 1913 in Perry
County, OH. Esther was born on 14 Dec 1892 in OH, died on 2 Jul 1952 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age
59, and was buried in Mount Calvary Catholic Cemetery, New Straitsville, Perry County, OH.

84 F ix. Frances Bowe was born in 1898 and died in 1883 at age -15.

25.  Margaret Bowe (Michael 2, Laurence 1) was born in 1849, died about 1892 about age 43, and was buried in Mount Calvary
Cemetery, Columbus, Franklin County, OH.

Margaret married Anthony A. Lawrence, son of Anthony Lawrence and Catherine Schoenenberger. Anthony was born on 5
Aug 1850 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 2 Dec 1935 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 85, and was buried in Saint Mary
Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
85 M i. Charles Lawrence was born on 20 Apr 1880 in Fairfield County, OH and died on 4 Jan 1948 at age 67.

86 F ii. Mary Catherine Lawrence was born on 2 Jul 1882 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 12 May 1936 in Franklin
County, OH at age 53, and was buried in Saint Mary Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Mary married William F. Schneider, son of August Schneider and Albertina Sedlock,  on 26 Nov 1901 in
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH. William was born on 24 Jan 1870, died on 3 Jul 1956 in Fairfield County, OH at age
86, and was buried in Saint Mary Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

87 M iii. Bernard Francis Lawrence was born on 12 Jul 1886 in Perry County, OH and died on 23 May 1978 in Muskingum
County, OH at age 91.

Bernard married Mary Grayce Fealty, daughter of James J. Fealty and Agnes S. Tague. Mary was born in 1890 in
OH and died on 30 May 1969 in Muskingum County, OH at age 79.

88 M iv. Harry Andrew  Lawrence  was born on 25 Sep 1889, died on 4 Nov 1965 in Los Angeles County, CA at age 76,
and was buried in Fort Rosecrans National Cemetery, San Diego, San Diego County, CA.

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

35.  Brice Joseph Bowes (James J. 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born in Mar 1869 in OH, died on 14 Oct 1932 in Fairfield County, OH at



Descendants of Laurence Bowe

7

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

age 63, and was buried in Saint Mary Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Brice married Laura C. Borah, daughter of Henry W, Borah and Hattie Cain,  on 4 Jul 1892. Laura was born on 26 Oct 1873 in
OH, died on 20 Apr 1963 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 89, and was buried in Saint Mary Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield
County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 89 M i. George Henry Bowes was born on 3 Apr 1893 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 24 Apr 1961 in Upper Arlington,

Franklin County, OH at age 68, and was buried in Saint Mary Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

+ 90 F ii. Bertha B. Bowes was born in Nov 1894 in OH, died on 14 Nov 1966 at age 72, and was buried in Saint Mary
Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

36.  Ellen P. 'Ella' Bowes (James J. 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born on 29 Apr 1870 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 25 Jan 1949 in
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 78, and was buried in Saint Mary Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Ellen married Robert C. Olive, son of James Olive and Elizabeth Ann Bumerds. Robert was born in Jan 1865 in Perry County, OH,
died on 6 Jan 1925 in Hocking County, OH at age 60, and was buried in Saint Mary Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
91 M i. James William Olive was born on 17 Sep 1892 in Hocking County, OH, died on 10 Dec 1960 in Lancaster, Fairfield

County, OH at age 68, and was buried in Saint Mary Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

92 M ii. Leo Henry Olive was born on 15 Sep 1893 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 19 Oct 1964 at age 71, and was buried in
Saint Mary Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

93 M iii. John Wilbert Olive was born on 29 Sep 1895 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 16 Sep 1971 at age 75, and was
buried in Saint Mary Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

John married Mary Elizabeth Craiglow, daughter of David Bernard Craiglow and Evelyn C. "Eva" Compton,
on 18 Nov 1939 in Perry County, OH. Mary was born on 26 Aug 1903 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 1 May 1978
at age 74, and was buried in Saint Mary Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

94 F iv. Mary E. Olive was born in Jul 1897 in OH.

95 M v. Robert Emmett Olive was born on 20 Nov 1899 in Hocking County, OH, died on 15 Feb 1953 in Lancaster, Fairfield
County, OH at age 53, and was buried in Saint Mary Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

96 M vi. George Walter Olive was born in 1901 in OH and died on 31 Mar 1928 in Athens County, OH at age 27.

97 F vii. Margarette Frances Olive was born on 29 Oct 1903 in Hocking County, OH.

98 M viii. Paul Thomas Olive was born on 2 Jan 1906 in Hocking County, OH, died on 19 Oct 1995 in Lancaster, Fairfield
County, OH at age 89, and was buried in Saint Mary Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

99 F ix. Laura G. Olive was born about 1907 in OH.

100 F x. Anna M. Olive was born on 20 Jul 1910 in Hocking County, OH.

Anna married Keely.

Anna next married Stanley Gaver, son of William Gaver and Anna Hinkle,  on 4 Sep 1948 in Jefferson County,
OH. Stanley was born on 12 Nov 1916 in McConnelsville, Morgan County, OH.

101 M xi. Bernard B. Olive was born on 21 May 1913 in Hocking County, OH, died on 29 Jul 1996 in Lancaster, Fairfield
County, OH at age 83, and was buried in Saint Mary Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

102 M xii. Charles E. Olive was born on 16 Nov 1915 in OH, died on 16 Jul 1977 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 61,
and was buried in Knollwood Cemetery, Logan, Hocking County, OH.

41.  Clara Magdalen Bowes (James J. 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born on 26 Mar 1879 in OH, died on 23 May 1967 at age 88, and was
buried in Calvary Cemetery, Kansas City, Jackson County, MO.

Clara married Pearl Monroe Strayer on 28 Jun 1910 in Jackson County, MO. Pearl was born on 15 Aug 1883 in OH, died on 27 Oct
1963 in Kansas City, Jackson County, MO at age 80, and was buried in Calvary Cemetery, Kansas City, Jackson County, MO.

The child from this marriage was:
103 M i. Bernard Bowes Strayer was born on 21 May 1911 in MO, died on 23 Feb 1979 in Kansas City, Jackson County, MO

at age 67, and was buried in Calvary Cemetery, Kansas City, Jackson County, MO.



Descendants of Laurence Bowe

8

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

Bernard married Helen Mary Skinner, daughter of John Osman Skinner and Laura Frances Buchanan. Helen
was born on 6 Mar 1913, died on 20 Nov 2010 at age 97, and was buried in Calvary Cemetery, Kansas City, Jackson
County, MO.

43.  Emma Ryan (Catherine 'Kate' Bowes 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born on 3 Nov 1856 in Perry County, OH, died on 4 Apr 1900 in
Olathe, Johnson County, KS at age 43, and was buried in Mount Calvary Catholic Cemetery, Olathe, Johnson County, KS.

Emma married Edward Cosgrove on 9 May 1882. Edward was born in 1853 in NY and died on 6 Dec 1888 in Johnson County, KS at
age 35.

Children from this marriage were:
104 F i. Jessie H. Cosgrove was born in 1883 in Olathe, Johnson County, KS.

105 F ii. Kathrine Cosgrove was born in Jul 1885 in Olathe, Johnson County, KS.

Emma next married Ward Ripley about 1893. Ward was born in 1844 in Mahoning County, OH, died in 1932 in Olathe, Johnson
County, KS at age 88, and was buried in Olathe Memorial Cemetery, Olathe, Johnson County, KS.

45.  Clara V. Ryan (Catherine 'Kate' Bowes 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born in 1860 in Perry County, OH, died in 1944 in Olathe,
Johnson County, KS at age 84, and was buried in Mount Calvary Catholic Cemetery, Olathe, Johnson County, KS.

Clara married James H. Cosgrove. James was born in Mar 1858 in KS, died in 1933 in Olathe, Johnson County, KS at age 75, and was
buried in Mount Calvary Catholic Cemetery, Olathe, Johnson County, KS.

The child from this marriage was:
106 M i. Arthur Peter Cosgrove was born on 26 Nov 1886 in Olathe, Johnson County, KS.

Arthur married Lela Grow Dent. Lela was born about 1890 and died on 16 Sep 1931 in Olathe, Johnson County, KS
about age 41.

47.  Albert Ryan (Catherine 'Kate' Bowes 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born on 25 Aug 1862 in Perry County, OH, died on 14 Feb 1925 in
Olathe, Johnson County, KS at age 62, and was buried in Mount Calvary Catholic Cemetery, Olathe, Johnson County, KS.

Albert married Elizabeth Griffin. Elizabeth was born on 26 Jun 1867 in KY, died on 9 May 1920 in Olathe, Johnson County, KS at age
52, and was buried in Mount Calvary Catholic Cemetery, Olathe, Johnson County, KS.

Children from this marriage were:
107 F i. Ada C. Ryan was born in Dec 1887 in Olathe, Johnson County, KS.

108 F ii. E. Grace Ryan was born on 19 Feb 1891 in Olathe, Johnson County, KS, died on 30 Apr 1958 in Olathe, Johnson
County, KS at age 67, and was buried in Mount Calvary Catholic Cemetery, Olathe, Johnson County, KS.

109 F iii. Florence Ryan was born in Jan 1893 in Olathe, Johnson County, KS.

110 F iv. Edna Marie Ryan was born on 8 Sep 1895 in Olathe, Johnson County, KS, died on 22 Jan 1981 in Olathe, Johnson
County, KS at age 85, and was buried in Mount Calvary Catholic Cemetery, Olathe, Johnson County, KS.

111 M v. Francis J. Ryan was born on 4 Dec 1898 in Olathe, Johnson County, KS, died on 4 Aug 1950 in Olathe, Johnson
County, KS at age 51, and was buried in Mount Calvary Catholic Cemetery, Olathe, Johnson County, KS.

49.  William Ryan (Catherine 'Kate' Bowes 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born on 3 Oct 1867 in Perry County, OH and died on 22 Jun 1927
in Kansas City, Jackson County, MO at age 59.

William married Sarah A. 'Sadie' Kelly. Sarah was born on 18 Dec 1868 in KS and died on 14 Oct 1940 in Kansas City, Jackson
County, MO at age 71.

Children from this marriage were:
112 M i. Cecil H. Ryan was born in 1895.

113 M ii. William Horton Ryan was born in 1900.

53.  Catherine A. 'Katie' Ryan (Catherine 'Kate' Bowes 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born on 18 Mar 1876 in Olathe, Johnson County, KS
and died on 16 Sep 1913 in Loveland, Larimer County, CO at age 37.

Catherine married John Emry "Jack" Heaton. John was born on 7 Mar 1882 in Olathe, Johnson County, KS and died in Mar 1966 in
Denver, Denver County, CO at age 84.



Descendants of Laurence Bowe

9

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

Children from this marriage were:
114 M i. John Harlan Heaton was born on 27 Mar 1906 in Portland, Multnomah County, OR and died on 22 Apr 1982 in

Burlington, Chittenden County, VT at age 76.

John married Janet A. Milligan. Janet was born on 18 Feb 1907 in CO and died on 24 Oct 1991 in Athens, Athens
County, OH at age 84.

115 M ii. Joseph Emry Heaton was born on 15 May 1911 in Eugene, Lane County, OR and died on 28 Oct 1988 in Ventura
County, CA at age 77.

Joseph married Lillian Rose Webster. Lillian was born on 4 Oct 1915 in New York, NY and died on 2 Nov 1992 in
Ventura County, CA at age 77.

56.  Gertrude Welch (Mary Frances Bowes 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born in Oct 1859 in OH.

Gertrude married Patrick Fogarty on 1 May 1883. Patrick was born in Mar 1856 in Canada.

Children from this marriage were:
116 F i. Rose M. Fogarty was born in Jul 1886 in MO.

117 M ii. Wilfred Aloysious Fogarty was born on 2 Mar 1892 in Kansas City, Jackson County, MO.

Wilfred married Lena P. Hale. Lena was born about 1895.

57.  William R. Welch (Mary Frances Bowes 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born in Sep 1861 in OH.

William married Alice M. Smith on 1 May 1883 in Kansas City, Jackson County, MO. Alice was born in Feb 1867 in MI.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 118 M i. Walter R. Welch was born in Jan 1884 in Kansas City, Jackson County, MO and died before 28 Oct 1972.

+ 119 M ii. Harold E. Welch was born on 24 Apr 1887 in MO and died in Apr 1965 at age 78.

120 M iii. Edward M. Welch was born in Feb 1891 in MO and died after 1930.

Edward married Anna H. Anna was born about 1916 and died after 1930.

121 M iv. William R. Welch Jr. was born in Jun 1897 in OK and died after 1920.

58.  Clement H. Welch (Mary Frances Bowes 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born on 12 Oct 1863 in OH, died on 20 Jul 1943 in Kansas City,
Jackson County, MO at age 79, and was buried in Mount Saint Marys Cemetery, Kansas City, Jackson County, MO.

Clement married Margaret M. Mulvihill in 1890. Margaret was born in Jul 1863 in KS, died on 22 Feb 1932 in Kansas City, Jackson
County, MO at age 68, and was buried in Saint Marys Cemetery, Kansas City, Jackson County, KS.

The child from this marriage was:
122 M i. Clement Welch was born in 1905 in Kansas City, Jackson County, MO.

59.  Ida Genevive Welch (Mary Frances Bowes 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born on 4 Jan 1866 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died
on 30 Nov 1929 at age 63, and was buried in Mount Saint Marys Cemetery, Kansas City, Jackson County, MO.

Ida married William Patrick Hayde on 6 Jun 1893 in Jackson County, MO. William was born in Dec 1863 in Keokuck, IA, died in
1904 at age 41, and was buried in Mount Saint Marys Cemetery, Kansas City, Jackson County, MO.

Children from this marriage were:
123 M i. Frank Richard Hayde was born on 29 May 1894 in MO and died on 16 Apr 1966 in TN at age 71.

Frank married Mary Christman. Mary was born on 12 Dec 1896 in KS and died on 13 Apr 1979 in KS at age 82.

124 F ii. Veronica Hayde was born on 6 Nov 1897 in MO and died on 22 Oct 1958 in MO at age 60.

125 M iii. William Joseph Patrick Hayde was born on 28 Mar 1902 in MO and died on 11 May 1963 in MO at age 61.

William married Lillian Francis Patricia Walters on 6 Jun 1942 in Jackson County, MO. Lillian was born in 1912
in KS and died on 11 Feb 1984 in KS at age 72.

126 F iv. Mary Frances Hayde was born on 24 Nov 1904 in Kansas City, Jackson County, MO, died on 4 Sep 1952 in Dallas,
Dallas County, TX at age 47, and was buried in Mount Saint Marys Cemetery, Kansas City, Jackson County, MO.

61.  Adelia 'Della' Welch (Mary Frances Bowes 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born on 6 Feb 1870 in Kansas City, Jackson



Descendants of Laurence Bowe

10

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

County, MO, died on 6 Jan 1951 in Kansas City, Jackson County, MO at age 80, and was buried in Mount Saint Marys Cemetery, Kansas
City, Jackson County, MO.

Adelia married George E. Mansfield. George was born in Sep 1869 in MO, died on 31 Jul 1903 in Kansas City, Jackson County, MO
at age 33, and was buried in Mount Saint Marys Cemetery, Kansas City, Jackson County, MO.

Children from this marriage were:
127 M i. Brice Joseph Mansfield was born on 11 Dec 1899 in Kansas City, Jackson County, MO and died in Feb 1970 in

Topeka, Shawnee County, KS at age 70.

128 M ii. Francis A. Mansfield was born on 8 Aug 1901 in Kansas City, Jackson County, MO, died on 9 Aug 1957 in Kansas
City, Jackson County, MO at age 56, and was buried in Mount Saint Marys Cemetery, Kansas City, Jackson County,
MO.

65.  Elizabeth J. 'Lizzie' Bowes (Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born in Dec 1862 in OH, died on 26 Aug 1944 at age 81, and
was buried in Calvary Cemetery, Wichita, Sedgwick County, KS.

Elizabeth married Flavius Josephus Wiseman, son of Amos Kilburn Wiseman and Sarah Johnson,  on 30 Oct 1883 in Miami
County, KS. Flavius was born on 28 Feb 1853 in Fayette County, (W)VA, died on 5 Dec 1915 in Wichita, Sedgwick County, KS at age
62, and was buried in Calvary Cemetery, Wichita, Sedgwick County, KS.

Children from this marriage were:
129 F i. Maude Lee Wiseman was born on 5 Sep 1884, died on 18 Mar 1971 at age 86, and was buried in Calvary Cemetery,

Wichita, Sedgwick County, KS.

Maude married Edward Francis Bohn. Edward was born on 28 Oct 1879, died on 30 May 1953 at age 73, and was
buried in Calvary Cemetery, Wichita, Sedgwick County, KS.

130 M ii. Arthur Lawrence Wiseman was born on 27 Jul 1887, died on 26 Sep 1946 at age 59, and was buried in Calvary
Cemetery, Wichita, Sedgwick County, KS.

131 M iii. Flavius Josephus Wiseman Jr. was born on 28 Jul 1894, died on 8 Jun 1902 at age 7, and was buried in Saint Marys
Cemetery, Louisburg, Miami County, KS.

132 F iv. Elizabeth Josephine Wiseman was born in 1905, died on 30 Jun 1916 at age 11, and was buried in Calvary
Cemetery, Wichita, Sedgwick County, KS.

Charles Bowes

66.  Charles Edward 'Charlie' Bowes (Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born on 10 Sep 1874 in
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 28 Jul 1938 in West Line, Cass County, MO at age 63, and was buried in
Glenwild Cemetery, West Line, Cass County, MO.

Charles married Mary Emily Roof, daughter of James Roof and Margaret Ellen Carver,  on 8 Jun 1898 in Miami County, KS. Mary
was born on 12 Sep 1877 in West Line, Cass County, MO, died on 28 Jul 1952 in Kansas City, Jackson County, MO at age 74, and was
buried in Glenwild Cemetery, West Line, Cass County, MO.

Children from this marriage were:
133 F i. Florence Bowes was born in 1899 in West Line, Cass County, MO and died in 1900 in West Line, Cass County, MO

at age 1.

134 M ii. Stillborn Bowes was born in 1900 in West Line, Cass County, MO and died in 1900 in West Line, Cass County, MO.

135 M iii. Stillborn Bowes was born in 1901 in West Line, Cass County, MO and died in 1901 in West Line, Cass County, MO.

+ 136 M iv. Lloyd Albert Bowes was born on 10 Feb 1902 in West Line, Cass County, MO, died on 4 Jan 1968 at age 65, and
was buried in Belmont Memorial Park, Fresno, Fresno County, CA.

+ 137 M v. Robert Emmett Bowes was born on 31 Jan 1904 in West Line, Cass County, MO, died on 25 Apr 1983 in Paola,
Miami County, KS at age 79, and was buried in Glenwild Cemetery, West Line, Cass County, MO.



Descendants of Laurence Bowe

11

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

+ 138 M vi. Brice James Bowes was born on 10 Jun 1906 in West Line, Cass County, MO, died on 31 Dec 1951 in Kansas City,
Jackson County, MO at age 45, and was buried in Mount Moriah Cemetery, Kansas City, Jackson County, MO.

+ 139 F vii. Bertha Anna Bowes was born on 5 Aug 1908 in West Line, Cass County, MO, died on 23 Dec 1986 in Kansas City,
Jackson County, MO at age 78, and was buried in Glenwild Cemetery, West Line, Cass County, MO.

+ 140 M viii. Walter Raymond Bowes was born on 21 Feb 1911 in West Line, Cass County, MO, died on 20 May 1980 in Kansas
City, Jackson County, MO at age 69, and was buried in Lee's Summit Historical Cemetery, Jackson County, MO.

+ 141 F ix. Nellie Josephine Bowes was born on 19 Oct 1912 in West Line, Cass County, MO, died on 13 Sep 1934 in Freeman,
Cass County, MO at age 21, and was buried in Glenwild Cemetery, West Line, Cass County, MO.

+ 142 M x. Karl Flemm Bowes was born on 20 Feb 1915 in West Line, Cass County, MO, died on 21 Jun 1985 in West Line,
Cass County, MO at age 70, and was buried in Louisburg Cemetery , Louisburg, Miami County, KS.

+ 143 F xi. Mary Louise Bowes was born on 19 Oct 1917 in West Line, Cass County, MO, died on 19 Mar 1993 in Raytown,
Jackson County, MO at age 75, and was buried in Floral Hills Cemetery, Kansas City, Jackson County, MO.

+ 144 M xii. Kenneth Lee Bowes was born on 9 Jan 1921 in West Line, Cass County, MO, died on 30 May 1967 in West Line,
Cass County, MO at age 46, and was buried in Glenwild Cemetery, West Line, Cass County, MO.

Thomas B. Bowes

67.  Thomas Burke Bowes (Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born on 14 Nov 1875 in Lancaster,
Fairfield County, OH, died on 23 Dec 1945 in Louisburg, Miami County, KS at age 70, and was buried in Louisburg
Cemetery, Louisburg, Miami County, KS.

Thomas married Bertha Pearl Bendorf, daughter of Francis Bendorf and Cora Vina Mayberry,  on 20 Nov 1919. Bertha was born
on 2 Feb 1900 in Columbia County, WA, died on 12 Mar 1960 in Miami County, KS at age 60, and was buried in Louisburg Cemetery,
Louisburg, Miami County, KS.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 145 F i. Evelyn Marguerite Bowes was born on 29 Jul 1920 in Louisburg, Miami County, KS, died on 24 Jan 2007 in CA at

age 86, and was buried in Skylawn Memorial Park, San Mateo, San Mateo County, CA.

146 M ii. Thomas Franklin Bowes was born on 29 Jul 1920 in Louisburg, Miami County, KS and died on 31 Aug 1920.

+ 147 F iii. Beulah Mae Bowes was born on 27 Nov 1922 in Louisburg, Miami County, KS and died on 18 Feb 2013 in San
Mateo County, CA at age 90.

71.  Michael Joseph Boley (Mary Bowe 3, Michael 2, Laurence 1) was born on 6 Jun 1869 in Perry County, OH, died in Nov 1955 in
Fairfield County, OH at age 86, and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Michael married Rose Ann Patton. Rose was born on 15 Aug 1872 in Perry County, OH, died on 2 Jul 1956 in Fairfield County, OH at
age 83, and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 148 M i. Carl J. Boley was born in 1896, died in 1972 at age 76, and was buried in Floral Hills Memory Gardens, Lancaster,

Fairfield County, OH.

149 M ii. Vernon Wilfred Boley was born on 17 Feb 1898 in Perry County, OH, died on 23 Nov 1951 in Fairfield County, OH
at age 53, and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Vernon married Mary Phillips.

+ 150 M iii. Maurice J. Boley Sr. was born on 28 Apr 1900 in Perry County, OH and died in Jan 1985 in Stockton, San Joaquin
County, CA at age 84.

151 F iv. Louise H. Boley was born on 25 Sep 1902 in Perry County, OH, died on 8 Mar 1987 in Fairfield County, OH at age
84, and was buried in Maple Hill Cemetery, Stoutsville, Fairfield County, OH.



Descendants of Laurence Bowe

12

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

Louise married Lee Bussert. Lee was born in 1898, died in 1959 in Fairfield County, OH at age 61, and was buried in
Maple Hill Cemetery, Stoutsville, Fairfield County, OH.

152 F v. Lucille E. Boley was born on 25 Sep 1902 in Perry County, OH, died in Dec 1961 in Fairfield County, OH at age 59,
and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

153 F vi. Mary 'Cleona' Boley was born in 1903, died on 7 Dec 1986 in Fostoria, Seneca County, OH at age 83, and was
buried in Fountain Cemetery, Fostoria, Hancock County, OH.

Mary married Andrew Hilger, son of Nicholas Hilger and Anna Hamus. Andrew was born on 15 Jun 1875 in
Seneca County, OH, died on 27 Mar 1954 at age 78, and was buried in Fountain Cemetery, Fostoria, Hancock County,
OH.

154 M vii. Ralph E. Boley was born on 25 May 1905 in Perry County, OH, died on 21 Aug 1986 in Fairfield County, OH at age
81, and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Ralph married Margery A. Crunk.

+ 155 F viii. Blanche Beatrice 'Bea' Boley was born on 13 Sep 1906 in Perry County, OH, died on 28 Jan 1981 in Franklin
County, OH at age 74, and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

+ 156 M ix. Willis Albert Boley Sr. was born on 15 Nov 1908 in Perry County, OH, died on 8 Jan 1989 in Columbus, Franklin
County, OH at age 80, and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

157 M x. Russell H. Boley was born on 31 Dec 1911 in Perry County, OH, died on 26 Sep 1993 in Sarasota County, FL at age
81, and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Fifth Generation (Great Great-Grandchildren)

89.  George Henry Bowes (Brice Joseph 4, James J. 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born on 3 Apr 1893 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 24
Apr 1961 in Upper Arlington, Franklin County, OH at age 68, and was buried in Saint Mary Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

George married Grace M. Thimmes, daughter of J. Wesley Fetters and Mary Elizabeth 'Lizzie' Thimmes. Grace was born on
26 Nov 1894 in OH, died on 23 Apr 1918 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 23, and was buried in Saint Mary Cemetery,
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

The child from this marriage was:
158 M i. Carroll Joseph Bowes was born in May 1915 in OH and died on 30 Aug 1984 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH at

age 69.

George next married Mary Lucile about 1921. Mary was born in 1892 in OH, died in 1952 at age 60, and was buried in Saint Mary
Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 159 M i. George Patrick 'Pat' Bowes was born on 23 Jan 1925 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 7 Jul 2012 in Lancaster,

Fairfield County, OH at age 87, and was buried in Saint Mary Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

160 M ii. James E. Bowes

161 F iii. Mary Elizabeth Bowes

Mary married Herchel Teach.

90.  Bertha B. Bowes (Brice Joseph 4, James J. 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born in Nov 1894 in OH, died on 14 Nov 1966 at age 72, and
was buried in Saint Mary Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Bertha married Oscar Harvey Sheets. Oscar was born on 28 May 1884 in OH, died on 19 Apr 1945 in OH at age 60, and was buried in
Saint Mary Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
162 M i. Howard Francis Sheets was born on 14 Feb 1916 and died on 14 Apr 1996 at age 80.

163 F ii. Mary Catherine Sheets was born on 21 Apr 1917 and died on 4 Jun 1998 at age 81.

Mary married Emmet C. Dencer on 28 Jun 1975. Emmet was born on 21 Mar 1904 and died on 14 Dec 1978 at age
74.

164 M iii. Robert J. Sheets was born about 1919.



Descendants of Laurence Bowe

13

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

165 F iv. Anna Marie Sheets was born on 19 Jan 1921 and died on 10 Dec 2006 at age 85.

Anna married Hampshire.

118.  Walter R. Welch (William R. Welch 4, Mary Frances Bowes 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born in Jan 1884 in Kansas City, Jackson
County, MO and died before 28 Oct 1972.

Walter married Nathalia. Nathalia was born about 1892 in MO and died on 28 Oct 1972 in Tarrant County, TX about age 80.

The child from this marriage was:
166 F i. Joy Welch was born about Apr 1915 and died after 1930.

119.  Harold E. Welch (William R. Welch 4, Mary Frances Bowes 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born on 24 Apr 1887 in MO and died in Apr
1965 at age 78.

Harold married Eleanor Post. Eleanor was born on 8 May 1892 and died in Oct 1982 at age 90.

Children from this marriage were:
167 F i. Mary A. Welch was born in Aug 1916 and died after 1930.

168 F ii. Kathleen Welch was born in Apr 1918 and died after 1930.

169 M iii. Frederick H. Welch was born on 5 Jan 1920 and died on 6 Aug 1991 at age 71.

+ 170 M iv. William Welch

136.  Lloyd Albert Bowes (Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born on 10 Feb 1902 in West Line, Cass
County, MO, died on 4 Jan 1968 at age 65, and was buried in Belmont Memorial Park, Fresno, Fresno County, CA.

Lloyd married Catherine Ellen 'Katie' Graves, daughter of Ben F. Graves and Kate P.,  on 9 Oct 1920. Catherine was born on 9 Dec
1901 in MO and died on 18 Aug 1991 in CA at age 89.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 171 F i. Doris Louise Bowes was born on 14 Jun 1921 in West Line, MO, died on 3 Mar 2011 in Fresno, Fresno County, CA

at age 89, and was buried in Belmont Memorial Park, Fresno, Fresno County, CA.

+ 172 F ii. Mary Ellen Bowes

Lloyd next married Emma Bessie Vodicka Chrebreris.

137.  Robert Emmett Bowes (Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born on 31 Jan 1904
in West Line, Cass County, MO, died on 25 Apr 1983 in Paola, Miami County, KS at age 79, and was buried in Glenwild Cemetery, West
Line, Cass County, MO.

Robert married Waunita 'Nita' French on 28 Dec 1924. Waunita was born on 6 Nov 1906 in Seneca, Newton County, MO, died on 8
Aug 1985 in Wichita, Sedgwick County, KS at age 78, and was buried in Glenwild Cemetery, Westline, Cass County, MO.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 173 F i. Juanita Jean 'Nita' Bowes was born on 2 Dec 1925, died on 1 Jan 2001 in Denver, Denver County, CO at age 75,

and was buried in Fort Logan National Cemetery, Denver, Denver County, CO.

174 F ii. Vera Louise Bowes was born on 1 Sep 1928, died on 5 Apr 1929 in MO, and was buried in Glenwild Cemetery,
West Line, Cass County, MO.

138.  Brice James Bowes (Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born on 10 Jun 1906 in
West Line, Cass County, MO, died on 31 Dec 1951 in Kansas City, Jackson County, MO at age 45, and was buried in Mount Moriah
Cemetery, Kansas City, Jackson County, MO.

Brice married Lucy Fern Spears on 17 Jan 1927. Lucy was born on 7 Feb 1909 in KS, died on 10 Aug 1989 at age 80, and was buried
in Mount Moriah Cemetery, Kansas City, Jackson County, MO.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 175 M i. James Edward Bowes was born on 21 Dec 1929 in Louisburg, Miami County, KS and died on 21 Oct 2006 at age

76.

139.  Bertha Anna Bowes (Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born on 5 Aug 1908
in West Line, Cass County, MO, died on 23 Dec 1986 in Kansas City, Jackson County, MO at age 78, and was buried in Glenwild



Descendants of Laurence Bowe

14

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

Cemetery, West Line, Cass County, MO.

Bertha married Laurence Lee Milner, son of George S. Milner and Sarah Dell Eddy,  on 5 Apr 1930. Laurence was born on 12 Oct
1901, died on 1 Feb 1991 at age 89, and was buried in Glenwild Cemetery, West Line, Cass County, MO.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 176 F i. Peggy Lee Milner was born on 10 Jun 1933 in Kansas City, Jackson County, MO and died on 13 Oct 2006 in Kansas

City, Jackson County, MO at age 73.

140.  Walter Raymond Bowes (Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born on 21 Feb 1911
in West Line, Cass County, MO, died on 20 May 1980 in Kansas City, Jackson County, MO at age 69, and was buried in Lee's Summit
Historical Cemetery, Jackson County, MO.

Walter married Ruby Geneva Brown, daughter of James Wilson Brown and Cora E. Duncan,  on 21 Feb 1928. Ruby was born on
16 Sep 1913 in Cass County, MO, died on 14 Aug 2005 in Cass County, MO at age 91, and was buried in Freeman Cemetery, Freeman,
Cass County, MO.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 177 M i. Donald Ray Bowes was born on 30 Jan 1933 in West Line, MO, died on 19 Oct 1994 in Kansas City, Jackson

County, MO at age 61, and was buried in Leavenworth National Cemetery, Leavenworth, KS.

Walter next married Edna Palmer.

Walter next married Pearl M. Musick. Pearl was born in 1904, died in 1989 at age 85, and was buried in Lee's Summit Historical
Cemetery, Jackson County, MO.

141.  Nellie Josephine Bowes (Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born on 19 Oct
1912 in West Line, Cass County, MO, died on 13 Sep 1934 in Freeman, Cass County, MO at age 21, and was buried in Glenwild
Cemetery, West Line, Cass County, MO.

Nellie married Clifford Wise Little on 5 Apr 1930. Clifford was born on 13 Oct 1903, died on 4 Jan 1984 at age 80, and was buried in
Glenwild Cemetery, West Line, Cass County, MO.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 178 F i. Mary Lou Little was born on 15 Nov 1931 in Freeman, Cass County, MO, died on 20 Sep 2005 in Wheat Ridge,

Jefferson County, CO at age 73, and was buried in Freeman Cemetery, Freeman, Cass County, MO.

+ 179 M ii. Clifford Eugene 'Gene' Little

142.  Karl Flemm Bowes (Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born on 20 Feb 1915 in
West Line, Cass County, MO, died on 21 Jun 1985 in West Line, Cass County, MO at age 70, and was buried in Louisburg Cemetery ,
Louisburg, Miami County, KS.

Karl married Stellene Lorene 'Stella' Laffoon, daughter of J. Ray Laffoon and Lenora Bradbury. Stellene was born on 20 Jul 1915,
died on 29 Jan 1997 in Cass County, MO at age 81, and was buried in Glenwild Cemetery, West Line, Cass County, MO.

Children from this marriage were:
180 M i. Jonnie Alvis Bowes was born on 15 Sep 1935, died on 15 Jan 1936 in MO, and was buried in Glenwild Cemetery,

West Line, Cass County, MO.

+ 181 M ii. Larry Lynn Bowes was born on 31 Aug 1937 in Cass County, MO, died on 4 Sep 2013 in Cass County, MO at age
76, and was buried in Glenwild Cemetery, West Line, Cass County, MO.

Karl next married Margaret Lee Borders, daughter of Floyd A, Borders and Myrtle F. Margaret was born on 31 May 1925 in CO,
died on 27 Jul 2003 in Louisburg, Miami County, KS at age 78, and was buried in Louisburg Cemetery , Louisburg, Miami County, KS.

The child from this marriage was:
182 M i. Karl Douglas Bowes

143.  Mary Louise Bowes (Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born on 19 Oct 1917 in
West Line, Cass County, MO, died on 19 Mar 1993 in Raytown, Jackson County, MO at age 75, and was buried in Floral Hills Cemetery,
Kansas City, Jackson County, MO.



Descendants of Laurence Bowe

15

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

Mary married Joseph Calvin Lacy on 19 Nov 1936 in Jackson County, MO. Joseph was born on 30 Sep 1914, died on 12 Mar 1993 in
Kansas City, Jackson County, MO at age 78, and was buried in Floral Hills Cemetery, Kansas City, Jackson County, MO.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 183 F i. Joyce Louise Lacy

+ 184 F ii. Nancy Jo Lacy

144.  Kenneth Lee Bowes (Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born on 9 Jan 1921 in
West Line, Cass County, MO, died on 30 May 1967 in West Line, Cass County, MO at age 46, and was buried in Glenwild Cemetery,
West Line, Cass County, MO.

Kenneth married Thelma Louise Spielbusch, daughter of Henry Spielbusch and Joanna Schecher,  on 13 Sep 1942 in Clinton,
Henry County, MO. Thelma was born on 12 Sep 1923 in Bucyrus, Texas County, MO, died on 24 Aug 2005 in DeSoto, Jefferson
County, MO at age 81, and was buried in Glenwild Cemetery, West Line, Cass County, MO.

Children from this marriage were:
185 F i. Brenda Kay Bowes

Brenda married Larry Lee West.

+ 186 M ii. Stephen Kenneth Bowes

+ 187 M iii. Allan Leon Bowes

145.  Evelyn Marguerite Bowes (Thomas Burke 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born on 29 Jul 1920 in Louisburg, Miami
County, KS, died on 24 Jan 2007 in CA at age 86, and was buried in Skylawn Memorial Park, San Mateo, San Mateo County, CA.

Evelyn married Anthony Frank 'Tony' Tomacci, son of Rocco Tomacci and Anna. Anthony was born on 26 Feb 1903 in
Tricarico, Provincia di Matera, Basilicata, Italy, died on 17 Dec 2002 in CA at age 99, and was buried in Skylawn Memorial Park, San
Mateo, San Mateo County, CA.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 188 M i. Charles Anthony Tomacci

Beulah Mae Bowes McCoy

147.  Beulah Mae Bowes (Thomas Burke 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born on 27 Nov 1922 in
Louisburg, Miami County, KS and died on 18 Feb 2013 in San Mateo County, CA at age 90.

Beulah married Christie Andrea McCoy. Christie was born on 4 Nov 1920 in Louisburg, Miami County, KS and died on 4 Jan 1984 in
San Mateo County, CA at age 63.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 189 M i. Christie Eugene McCoy

148.  Carl J. Boley (Michael Joseph Boley 4, Mary Bowe 3, Michael 2, Laurence 1) was born in 1896, died in 1972 at age 76, and was
buried in Floral Hills Memory Gardens, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Carl married Lula E. Dennis. Lula was born in 1901, died on 25 Aug 1980 at age 79, and was buried in Floral Hills Memory Gardens,
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
190 F i. Miriam Boley

191 F ii. Mary Boley

192 M iii. Homer Boley

150.  Maurice J. Boley Sr. (Michael Joseph Boley 4, Mary Bowe 3, Michael 2, Laurence 1) was born on 28 Apr 1900 in Perry County,
OH and died in Jan 1985 in Stockton, San Joaquin County, CA at age 84.



Descendants of Laurence Bowe

16

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

Maurice married Marie 'Billie' Miller, daughter of Wesley L. Miller and Edith.

The child from this marriage was:
193 M i. Maurice J. 'Peck' Boley Jr.

155.  Blanche Beatrice 'Bea' Boley (Michael Joseph Boley 4, Mary Bowe 3, Michael 2, Laurence 1) was born on 13 Sep
1906 in Perry County, OH, died on 28 Jan 1981 in Franklin County, OH at age 74, and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster,
Fairfield County, OH.

Blanche married Davis.

The child from this marriage was:
194 F i. Natalie Davis

156.  Willis Albert Boley Sr. (Michael Joseph Boley 4, Mary Bowe 3, Michael 2, Laurence 1) was born on 15 Nov
1908 in Perry County, OH, died on 8 Jan 1989 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 80, and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery,
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Willis married Mary Ellen Moore, daughter of Chauncey S. Moore and Frances Mary Kern,  on 15 Aug 1929 in MO. Mary
was born on 8 Mar 1912 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 8 Mar 1986 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 74, and was buried in
Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 195 M i. Willis Albert 'Bud' Boley Jr. was born on 28 Sep 1930 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 25 Dec 1987 in

Warner Robins, Houston County, GA at age 57, and was buried in Parkway Memorial Gardens, Warner Robins,
Houston County, GA.

+ 196 F ii. Janice Emily Boley

+ 197 F iii. Linda Ellen Boley was born on 22 Sep 1938 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 4 Aug 1999 in Rockbridge,
Hocking County, OH at age 60, and was buried in Maple Grove Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

+ 198 F iv. Marilyn Jo Boley was born on 24 Jun 1940 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 24 May 2002 in Fairfield County, OH at
age 61, and was buried in Floral Hills Memory Gardens, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

199 F v. Kay Frances Boley was born on 9 Jan 1947 in Stockton, San Joaquin County, CA, died on 24 Jul 2008 in Lancaster,
Fairfield County, OH at age 61, and was buried in Grandview Cemetery, Bremen, Fairfield County, OH.

Kay married Ivan L. Hillyard on 23 Apr 1974. Ivan was born on 31 Dec 1917 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 21
Apr 1985 in Franklin County, OH at age 67, and was buried in Grandview Cemetery, Bremen, Fairfield County, OH.

+ 200 F vi. Robin Lorraine Boley

+ 201 M vii. Michael David Boley

+ 202 F viii. Martha Ann Boley

203 M ix. Paul Stephen Boley

+ 204 M x. Kevin Joseph Boley Sr.

Sixth Generation (3rd Great-Grandchildren)

George Patrick Bowes

159.  George Patrick 'Pat' Bowes (George Henry 5, Brice Joseph 4, James J. 3, John 2, Laurence
1) was born on 23 Jan 1925 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 7 Jul 2012 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 87,
and was buried in Saint Mary Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.



Descendants of Laurence Bowe

17

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

Mary Frances Locke

George married Mary Frances Locke, daughter of Jewel Glenn Locke and Agatha Grace Bauer. Mary was
born on 10 Jun 1924 in Knox County, IN, died on 10 Mar 2006 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH at age 81, and
was buried in Saint Mary Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 205 M i. Ronald Eugene Bowes was born on 10 Sep 1942 in Vincennes, Knox County, IN and died on 5 Jul 2002 in

Edgewater, Broward County, FL at age 59.

+ 206 F ii. Kathleen A. Bowes

+ 207 M iii. James P. Bowes

+ 208 F iv. Joan Bowes

+ 209 F v. Karen Bowes

+ 210 M vi. Michael Bowes

211 M vii. Patrick Bowes

+ 212 M viii. Joseph Edward Bowes

+ 213 M ix. Thomas Alan Bowes

+ 214 M x. Daniel Francis Bowes

170.  William Welch (Harold E. Welch 5, William R. Welch 4, Mary Frances Bowes 3, John 2, Laurence 1)

William married Barbara Goble.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 215 F i. Marya Welch

216 F ii. Leslie Welch

217 M iii. Shannon M. Welch

Doris Bowes

171.  Doris Louise Bowes (Lloyd Albert 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence
1) was born on 14 Jun 1921 in West Line, MO, died on 3 Mar 2011 in Fresno, Fresno County, CA at age 89, and was
buried in Belmont Memorial Park, Fresno, Fresno County, CA.

Doris married Ken Fries.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 218 M i. Lloyd Jack Fries

219 F ii. Bertha Kay Fries was born on 10 May 1945 and died in 1945.

220 F iii. Peggy Jean Fries



Descendants of Laurence Bowe

18

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

Peggy married Duane Kirchner.

Doris next married George Kenneth Wallace on 7 Aug 1976 in San Luis Obispo, San Luis Obispo County, CA. George was born on
28 Jun 1920, died on 7 Apr 2009 in Clovis, Fresno County, CA at age 88, and was buried in Belmont Memorial Park, Fresno, Fresno
County, CA.

172.  Mary Ellen Bowes (Lloyd Albert 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1)

Mary married Fred Wilson Davenport.

Children from this marriage were:
221 M i. Fred Thomas Hyatt was born on 19 Jul 1941 and died in 1962 at age 21.

+ 222 F ii. Luellen Joyce 'Joy' Davenport

Mary next married Teddy Harold Sowers.

The child from this marriage was:
223 F i. Mary Lou Sowers

Mary married Paul James Mazella.

173.  Juanita Jean 'Nita' Bowes (Robert Emmett 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1)
was born on 2 Dec 1925, died on 1 Jan 2001 in Denver, Denver County, CO at age 75, and was buried in Fort Logan National Cemetery,
Denver, Denver County, CO.

Juanita married Richard L. Bisgard. Richard was born on 29 Apr 1917, died on 3 Oct 1986 in Denver, Denver County, CO at age 69,
and was buried in Fort Logan National Cemetery, Denver, Denver County, CO.

The child from this marriage was:
224 F i. Julie Bisgard

Juanita next married Irvin Farley.

Children from this marriage were:
225 M i. Infant Son Farley was born in 1945 and died in 1945.

+ 226 F ii. Deborah Lynn Farley

175.  James Edward Bowes (Brice James 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born on 21 Dec 1929 in
Louisburg, Miami County, KS and died on 21 Oct 2006 at age 76.

James married Yvonne Rink, daughter of Onis B. Rink and Hazel Gladys,  on 9 Feb 1951. Yvonne was born on 15 Jul 1930 in Kansas
City, Jackson County, MO and died on 25 Apr 1983 at age 52.

Children from this marriage were:
227 M i. Mark Edward Bowes

228 M ii. Matthew James Bowes

176.  Peggy Lee Milner (Bertha Anna Bowes 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born on 10 Jun
1933 in Kansas City, Jackson County, MO and died on 13 Oct 2006 in Kansas City, Jackson County, MO at age 73.

Peggy married Charles Robert Naylor.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 229 F i. Pamela Lynn Naylor

+ 230 F ii. Michelle Ann Naylor

+ 231 M iii. Charles Lawrence Naylor

Peggy next married Donald Morrison Gates.

Children from this marriage were:
232 F i. Janice Leann Gates



Descendants of Laurence Bowe

19

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

Janice married Jim Panus.

233 F ii. Cynthia Lee Gates

Cynthia married Richard Wood.

234 F iii. Jennifer Gayle Gates

Jennifer married Todd Jordan.

177.  Donald Ray Bowes (Walter Raymond 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was
born on 30 Jan 1933 in West Line, MO, died on 19 Oct 1994 in Kansas City, Jackson County, MO at age 61, and was buried in
Leavenworth National Cemetery, Leavenworth, KS.

Donald married Virginia Ruth Parker on 10 Nov 1951 in Harrison, Arkansas. Virginia was born on 2 May 1927 in Hartwell, Henry
County, MO, died on 8 Jul 1999 in Berea, Madison County, KY at age 72, and was buried in Memorial Gardens, Madison County,
Richmond, KY.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 235 M i. Donald Ray Bowes Jr

+ 236 F ii. Donna Ruth Bowes

+ 237 M iii. Lenzie Ray Bowes

Donald next married Fannie Joyce Parsons.

Donald next married Helen about 1985 in Harrisonville, Cass County, MO. Helen was born on 24 Oct 1929 and died on 11 Dec 1993 in
Harrisonville, Cass County, MO at age 64.

178.  Mary Lou Little (Nellie Josephine Bowes 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1)
was born on 15 Nov 1931 in Freeman, Cass County, MO, died on 20 Sep 2005 in Wheat Ridge, Jefferson County, CO at age 73, and was
buried in Freeman Cemetery, Freeman, Cass County, MO.

Mary married Gerald Lynn 'Jerry' Bogar, son of John William Bogar and Rena Mildred Johnson,  on 13 Nov 1948 in
Bentonville, AR. Gerald was born on 14 Sep 1927 in Cass County, MO, died on 12 Mar 1997 in Kansas City, Jackson County, MO at
age 69, and was buried in Freeman Cemetery, Freeman, Cass County, MO.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 238 F i. Cathleen Ann 'Cathy' Bogar

+ 239 F ii. Candace 'Candy' Lynn Bogar

240 F iii. Lynda Shannon Bogar

Lynda married Dan Cleavinger.

+ 241 M iv. Randal Shane Bogar

179.  Clifford Eugene 'Gene' Little (Nellie Josephine Bowes 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1)

Clifford married Beverly June Carty, daughter of John Carty and Ina Margaret Bailey.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 242 M i. David Newton Little

181.  Larry Lynn Bowes (Karl Flemm 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born
on 31 Aug 1937 in Cass County, MO, died on 4 Sep 2013 in Cass County, MO at age 76, and was buried in Glenwild Cemetery, West
Line, Cass County, MO.

Larry married Ruth Ann O'Niell.

The child from this marriage was:
243 M i. Larry J. Bowes

Larry next married Patricia 'Pati' Hillman.

183.  Joyce Louise Lacy (Mary Louise Bowes 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1)



Descendants of Laurence Bowe

20

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

Joyce married Tili Mose Tyrell.

Children from this marriage were:
244 M i. Joseph Scott Tyrell

245 M ii. Julian Moses Tyrell

184.  Nancy Jo Lacy (Mary Louise Bowes 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1)

Nancy married Rodney Alan Yeager.

Children from this marriage were:
246 F i. Meredith Ann Yeager

247 M ii. Travis Alan Yeager was born on 22 Oct 1972 and died on 22 Oct 1972.

186.  Stephen Kenneth Bowes (Kenneth Lee 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1)

Stephen married Terri Hill.

Children from this marriage were:
248 F i. Stephanie Ann Bowes was born on 12 Dec 1967, died on 16 Feb 1988 at age 20, and was buried in Lyons Cemetery,

Lyons, Boulder County, CO.

249 M ii. Michael Alan Bowes

+ 250 F iii. Melissa L. Bowes

187.  Allan Leon Bowes (Kenneth Lee 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1)

Allan married Suzanne Steinmetz.

Children from this marriage were:
251 F i. Bonnie Camille Bowes

252 M ii. Zachary Bowes

253 F iii. Emily Troyce Bowes

188.  Charles Anthony Tomacci (Evelyn Marguerite Bowes 5, Thomas Burke 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1)

Charles married Frances Bernice 'Francie' Ivica.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 254 F i. Christine Tomacci

255 M ii. Thomas Anthony Tomacci

Thomas married Norma.

189.  Christie Eugene McCoy (Beulah Mae Bowes 5, Thomas Burke 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1)

Christie married Lisa Jeanette Carter.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 256 F i. Skylitt Crystal McCoy

257 F ii. Samantha Aubri McCoy

Christie next married Denis Anne Robertson-Stone.

The child from this marriage was:
258 F i. Brittany Dawn McCoy

195.  Willis Albert 'Bud' Boley Jr. (Willis Albert Boley Sr. 5, Michael Joseph Boley 4, Mary Bowe 3, Michael 2, Laurence
1) was born on 28 Sep 1930 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 25 Dec 1987 in Warner Robins, Houston County, GA at age 57, and
was buried in Parkway Memorial Gardens, Warner Robins, Houston County, GA.



Descendants of Laurence Bowe

21

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

Willis married Patricia Fairey.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 259 F i. Debra Anne Boley

+ 260 M ii. Timothy James Boley

+ 261 F iii. Susan Lorraine Boley

+ 262 F iv. Martha Ellen Boley

+ 263 F v. Melinda Kay Boley

+ 264 F vi. Mary Elizabeth Boley

196.  Janice Emily Boley (Willis Albert Boley Sr. 5, Michael Joseph Boley 4, Mary Bowe 3, Michael 2, Laurence 1)

Janice married Harry Appel.

The child from this marriage was:
265 F i. Allison Arlene Appel

197.  Linda Ellen Boley (Willis Albert Boley Sr. 5, Michael Joseph Boley 4, Mary Bowe 3, Michael 2, Laurence 1)
 was born on 22 Sep 1938 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 4 Aug 1999 in Rockbridge, Hocking County, OH at age 60, and
was buried in Maple Grove Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Linda married Doid Eugene Fox, son of Edwin Wright Fox and Louetta Francisco.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 266 F i. Dana Elaine Fox

267 M ii. David Eugene Fox

198.  Marilyn Jo Boley (Willis Albert Boley Sr. 5, Michael Joseph Boley 4, Mary Bowe 3, Michael 2, Laurence 1)
was born on 24 Jun 1940 in Fairfield County, OH, died on 24 May 2002 in Fairfield County, OH at age 61, and was buried in Floral Hills
Memory Gardens, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Marilyn married Lee Allen Burrows. Lee was born on 4 Mar 1913 in WV, died on 8 Aug 1975 in OH at age 62, and was buried in
Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

Children from this marriage were:
268 F i. Kathy Lee Burrows was born on 23 Jun 1959 in Columbus, Franklin County, OH, died on 30 Apr 2010 in

Columbus, Franklin County, OH at age 50, and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

269 F ii. Michelle Lynette Burrows

+ 270 M iii. Willis 'Bill' Burrows

+ 271 F iv. Jodi Janine Burrows

272 F v. Molly Ann Burrows was born on 7 Apr 1966 in Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH, died on 27 Apr 2005 in Franklin
County, OH at age 39, and was buried in Floral Hills Memorial Gardens, Lancaster, Fairfield County, Ohio.

Molly married Garnett 'Junior' Bowen.

+ 273 M vi. Mark Rodney Burrows

Marilyn next married Charles 'Chuck' Meyer in 1977. Charles was born on 7 Mar 1927 in OH, died on 30 Jul 2004 at age 77, and was
buried in Floral Hills Memory Gardens, Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

The child from this marriage was:
274 M i. Lee Meyer

Lee married Ruth Lipp.

200.  Robin Lorraine Boley (Willis Albert Boley Sr. 5, Michael Joseph Boley 4, Mary Bowe 3, Michael 2, Laurence 1)

Robin married Glen Caperton.



Descendants of Laurence Bowe

22

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

Children from this marriage were:
+ 275 M i. Brian Michael Caperton

+ 276 F ii. Kimberli Ellen Caperton

+ 277 M iii. Adam Russell Caperton

201.  Michael David Boley (Willis Albert Boley Sr. 5, Michael Joseph Boley 4, Mary Bowe 3, Michael 2, Laurence 1)

Michael married Nancy Biddle.

Children from this marriage were:
278 F i. Andrea Kristen Boley

Andrea married James Reynolds.

279 M ii. Jeffrey Boley

202.  Martha Ann Boley (Willis Albert Boley Sr. 5, Michael Joseph Boley 4, Mary Bowe 3, Michael 2, Laurence 1)

Martha married Russell Yost.

The child from this marriage was:
280 F i. Anne Marie Yost

204.  Kevin Joseph Boley Sr. (Willis Albert Boley Sr. 5, Michael Joseph Boley 4, Mary Bowe 3, Michael 2, Laurence 1)

Kevin married Pam.

Children from this marriage were:
281 M i. Kevin Joseph Boley Jr.

282 M ii. Michael Boley

283 F iii. Heather Boley

Heather married Jonathan McCallum.

284 F iv. Leslie Boley

Leslie married Chris Dye.

Seventh Generation (4th Great-Grandchildren)

205.  Ronald Eugene Bowes (George Patrick 'Pat' 6, George Henry 5, Brice Joseph 4, James J. 3, John 2, Laurence 1) was born on
10 Sep 1942 in Vincennes, Knox County, IN and died on 5 Jul 2002 in Edgewater, Broward County, FL at age 59.

Ronald married Carolyn.

The child from this marriage was:
285 F i. Tracy Bowes

Ronald next married Cheryl R. Boles.

Children from this marriage were:
286 M i. Kevin Ronald Bowes

287 M ii. Scott Glenn Bowes

206.  Kathleen A. Bowes (George Patrick 'Pat' 6, George Henry 5, Brice Joseph 4, James J. 3, John 2, Laurence 1)

Kathleen married Keith Dale Adams, son of Ira Adams and Lucille.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 288 M i. Garth Michael Adams

+ 289 F ii. Amy Kathleen Adams

+ 290 M iii. Drew Patrick Adams



Descendants of Laurence Bowe

23

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

207.  James P. Bowes (George Patrick 'Pat' 6, George Henry 5, Brice Joseph 4, James J. 3, John 2, Laurence 1)

James married Sue Elizabeth Krile. Sue was born in 1951 and died in 2008 at age 57.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 291 M i. James Bowes

292 F ii. Justine Bowes

James had a relationship with Rita Elliott.

208.  Joan Bowes (George Patrick 'Pat' 6, George Henry 5, Brice Joseph 4, James J. 3, John 2, Laurence 1)

Joan married Nicholas Brandt "Nick" England, son of Harold Richard England and Janet Brandt Mallory.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 293 M i. Adam Brandt England

+ 294 F ii. Sara Marie England

+ 295 M iii. Noah Brandt England

+ 296 F iv. Leah Marie England

+ 297 F v. Kara Marie England

209.  Karen Bowes (George Patrick 'Pat' 6, George Henry 5, Brice Joseph 4, James J. 3, John 2, Laurence 1)

Karen married Neil Boel.

Children from this marriage were:
298 F i. Brendy Marie Boel

Brendy married Drew Frampton.

299 M ii. Patrick Boel

300 M iii. Daniel Boel

301 F iv. Stephanie Boel

210.  Michael Bowes (George Patrick 'Pat' 6, George Henry 5, Brice Joseph 4, James J. 3, John 2, Laurence 1)

Michael married Deborah Fisher.

Children from this marriage were:
302 M i. Michael "Jay" Bowes

303 F ii. Kristin R. Bowes

304 F iii. Lisa Bowes

305 F iv. Kerrie Bowes

306 F v. Mary Megan Bowes

307 M vi. Mathew Bowes

212.  Joseph Edward Bowes (George Patrick 'Pat' 6, George Henry 5, Brice Joseph 4, James J. 3, John 2, Laurence 1)

Joseph married Therese Ann Merk.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 308 M i. Patrick Allen Bowes

+ 309 M ii. Thomas Ryan Bowes

310 F iii. Brittany Lynn Bowes

Brittany married Patrick Tomter.

311 F iv. Therese Marie Bowes



Descendants of Laurence Bowe

24

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

312 M v. Joseph David Bowes

213.  Thomas Alan Bowes (George Patrick 'Pat' 6, George Henry 5, Brice Joseph 4, James J. 3, John 2, Laurence 1)

Thomas married Lisa Marie Kessler.

Children from this marriage were:
313 M i. Andrew Bowes

314 M ii. Phillip Bowes

315 F iii. Michelle Bowes

214.  Daniel Francis Bowes (George Patrick 'Pat' 6, George Henry 5, Brice Joseph 4, James J. 3, John 2, Laurence 1)

Daniel married Jodi.

Children from this marriage were:
316 M i. Nicholas Bowes

317 M ii. Mark Bowes

318 M iii. Joseph Bowes

Daniel next married Bonnie Hensel.

The child from this marriage was:
319 M i. Patrick Bowes

215.  Marya Welch (William Welch 6, Harold E. Welch 5, William R. Welch 4, Mary Frances Bowes 3, John 2, Laurence 1)

Marya had a relationship with Stephen Bryant Fowler.

Their child was:
320 M i. William Walter 'Skip' Welch

218.  Lloyd Jack Fries (Doris Louise Bowes 6, Lloyd Albert 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1)

Lloyd married Pat.

Children from this marriage were:
321 M i. Marc Brady Fries

+ 322 M ii. Todd Fries

323 F iii. Mona Fries

222.  Luellen Joyce 'Joy' Davenport (Mary Ellen Bowes 6, Lloyd Albert 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2,
Laurence 1)

Luellen married Perry Jay Johnson.

Children from this marriage were:
324 F i. Janna Delaine Johnson

Janna married Clarence Blake Phillips.

325 M ii. Randall Jay Johnson

Randall married Christie Ann Koehler.

326 F iii. Ronda Joy Johnson

Ronda married Alan J. Lasley.

327 M iv. Bradley Thomas Johnson

Bradley married Letitia Winegar.

328 M v. Jared William Johnson



Descendants of Laurence Bowe

25

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

Jared married Alyssa Bright.

329 M vi. Tyson Cleo Johnson

Tyson married Contessa Lynn Castillo.

226.  Deborah Lynn Farley (Juanita Jean 'Nita' Bowes 6, Robert Emmett 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2,
Laurence 1)

Deborah married Raymond Alan Perry.

The child from this marriage was:
330 F i. Threase Ann Perry

229.  Pamela Lynn Naylor (Peggy Lee Milner 6, Bertha Anna Bowes 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence
1)

Pamela married Charles Edward Johnson.

Children from this marriage were:
331 M i. Charles Morrison Johnson

332 F ii. Lauren Michelle Johnson

Pamela next married Ronald Dean Wall.

230.  Michelle Ann Naylor (Peggy Lee Milner 6, Bertha Anna Bowes 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence
1)

Michelle married Rodney Lee Jones.

Children from this marriage were:
333 F i. Callie Michelle Jones

334 M ii. Samuel Lee Jones

231.  Charles Lawrence Naylor (Peggy Lee Milner 6, Bertha Anna Bowes 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie'  4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2,
Laurence 1)

Charles married Anna Vanhout.

Children from this marriage were:
335 M i. John "Jack" Laurence Naylor

336 F ii. Elizabeth Brooks Naylor

337 F iii. Margaret Emily Naylor

338 M iv. Charles Gabriel Naylor

235.  Donald Ray Bowes Jr (Donald Ray 6, Walter Raymond 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1)

Donald married Bonnie Lee Morrison.

The child from this marriage was:
339 M i. Jerold David 'Gerry' Bowes

Donald next married Levinna Bouchet.

Donald next married Laura Anne Brown.

236.  Donna Ruth Bowes (Donald Ray 6, Walter Raymond 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1)

Donna married Danny Glen Cook.

The child from this marriage was:
340 M i. Daniel Clay Cook



Descendants of Laurence Bowe

26

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

Donna next married Herschel Lainhar.

237.  Lenzie Ray Bowes (Donald Ray 6, Walter Raymond 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1)

Lenzie married Barbara Reimsnider.

The child from this marriage was:
341 M i. David K. Bowes

Lenzie next married Carol Anne Shafferman.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 342 F i. Tami Lynn Bowes

343 M ii. Shawn Patrick Bowes

Lenzie next married Mary Louise Jones.

238.  Cathleen Ann 'Cathy' Bogar (Mary Lou Little 6, Nellie Josephine Bowes 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2,
Laurence 1)

Cathleen married Dennis James Henderson, son of Edwin J. Henderson and Dulcie Lorraine Field. Dennis was born on 29 Dec
1947 in Chillicothe, Livingston County, MO, died on 5 Aug 1996 in Fayetteville, AR at age 48, and was buried in Anderson Flat
Cemetery, Marion County, AR.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 344 M i. Reese James Henderson

+ 345 M ii. Curtis Reed Henderson

Cathleen next married Frederick Lee Cooney, son of Frederick Cooney and Estelle Simon. Frederick was born on 23 Apr 1933, died
on 24 Dec 2001 in Evergreen, CO at age 68, and was buried in Fort Logan National Cemetery, Denver, CO.

239.  Candace 'Candy' Lynn Bogar (Mary Lou Little 6, Nellie Josephine Bowes 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2,
Laurence 1)

Candace married David Marvin Russell.

Candace next married Tom Erick Wooten, son of Curtis Wooten and Myrtle Tarlton.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 346 F i. Sara Rose Wooten

+ 347 M ii. Erick Curtis Wooten

241.  Randal Shane Bogar (Mary Lou Little 6, Nellie Josephine Bowes 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence
1)

Randal married Deeanne Watson, daughter of Dennis Watson and Jane Miller.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 348 F i. Shandee Lynn Bogar

+ 349 F ii. Kallie Jane Bogar

242.  David Newton Little (Clifford Eugene 'Gene' Little 6, Nellie Josephine Bowes 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2,
Laurence 1)

David married Shelly Elaine Seckington, daughter of Jack Eugene Seckington and June Elaine Jacobs.

The child from this marriage was:
350 F i. Kelsi Elaine Little

250.  Melissa L. Bowes (Stephen Kenneth 6, Kenneth Lee 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1)

Melissa married Ryan Michael Brook.



Descendants of Laurence Bowe

27

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

Children from this marriage were:
351 M i. Spencer Michael Brook

352 M ii. Peter Scott Brook

353 F iii. Stephanie Ann Brook

254.  Christine Tomacci (Charles Anthony Tomacci 6, Evelyn Marguerite Bowes 5, Thomas Burke 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence
1)

Christine married Eric Legare.

Children from this marriage were:
354 F i. Katherine Marie 'Kate' Legare

355 F ii. Sidonie Margaux Legare

256.  Skylitt Crystal McCoy (Christie Eugene McCoy 6, Beulah Mae Bowes 5, Thomas Burke 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1)

Skylitt married Christopher Jorgenson.

The child from this marriage was:
356 F i. Kandence McCoy-Jorgenson

259.  Debra Anne Boley (Willis Albert 'Bud' Boley Jr. 6, Willis Albert Boley Sr. 5, Michael Joseph Boley 4, Mary Bowe 3, Michael 2,
Laurence 1)

Debra married Norton Jaudon.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 357 F i. Jennifer Jaudon

+ 358 M ii. Michael Jaudon

359 M iii. Matthew Jaudon

260.  Timothy James Boley (Willis Albert 'Bud' Boley Jr. 6, Willis Albert Boley Sr. 5, Michael Joseph Boley 4, Mary Bowe 3, Michael
2, Laurence 1)

Timothy married Kathleen Mandell.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 360 M i. Christopher Boley

361 F ii. Erin Boley

362 M iii. Sean Patrick Boley

261.  Susan Lorraine Boley (Willis Albert 'Bud' Boley Jr. 6, Willis Albert Boley Sr. 5, Michael Joseph Boley 4, Mary Bowe 3, Michael 2,
Laurence 1)

Susan married Robert Bukovsky. Robert was born on 17 Mar 1953 and died in Jul 2011 in Signal Mountain, TN at age 58.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 363 F i. Kelly Bukovsky

364 F ii. Megan Bukovsky

Megan married Matthew Smith.

262.  Martha Ellen Boley (Willis Albert 'Bud' Boley Jr. 6, Willis Albert Boley Sr. 5, Michael Joseph Boley 4, Mary Bowe 3, Michael 2,
Laurence 1)

Martha married Bruce Timmons.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 365 M i. Kevin Bruce Timmons



Descendants of Laurence Bowe

28

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

366 M ii. Kyle Timmons

263.  Melinda Kay Boley (Willis Albert 'Bud' Boley Jr. 6, Willis Albert Boley Sr. 5, Michael Joseph Boley 4, Mary Bowe 3, Michael 2,
Laurence 1)

Melinda married Joseph Long.

Children from this marriage were:
367 M i. Joseph Andrew Long

Joseph married Jessica Knowles.

368 M ii. Eric Long

264.  Mary Elizabeth Boley (Willis Albert 'Bud' Boley Jr. 6, Willis Albert Boley Sr. 5, Michael Joseph Boley 4, Mary Bowe 3, Michael
2, Laurence 1)

Mary married William Harmon.

Children from this marriage were:
369 F i. Sarah Christine Harmon

Sarah married Matthew Abercrombie.

370 M ii. William Joshua Harmon

371 M iii. Stephen Harmon

266.  Dana Elaine Fox (Linda Ellen Boley 6, Willis Albert Boley Sr. 5, Michael Joseph Boley 4, Mary Bowe 3, Michael 2, Laurence
1)

Dana married Thomas Nelson Mariner III, son of Thomas Nelson Mariner Jr. and Mary Lucile Booth.

Children from this marriage were:
372 M i. Thomas Nelson Mariner IV

Thomas married Allison Perham, daughter of Richard Perham and Kathy.

373 F ii. Angela Jayne Mariner

270.  Willis 'Bill' Burrows (Marilyn Jo Boley 6, Willis Albert Boley Sr. 5, Michael Joseph Boley 4, Mary Bowe 3, Michael 2, Laurence
1)

Willis married Cindy.

Children from this marriage were:
374 F i. Jennifer Burrows

Jennifer married Justin Chandler.

375 M ii. Willis Burrows

Willis married Amanda Wolfe.

271.  Jodi Janine Burrows (Marilyn Jo Boley 6, Willis Albert Boley Sr. 5, Michael Joseph Boley 4, Mary Bowe 3, Michael 2, Laurence
1)

Jodi married Michael Robbins.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 376 F i. Kelli JoEllen Robbins

+ 377 F ii. Kati J. Robbins

378 F iii. Kristin Robbins

273.  Mark Rodney Burrows (Marilyn Jo Boley 6, Willis Albert Boley Sr. 5, Michael Joseph Boley 4, Mary Bowe 3, Michael 2,
Laurence 1)



Descendants of Laurence Bowe

29

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

Mark married Brenda Unknown. Brenda was born in 1954, died on 8 Mar 1995 at age 41, and was buried in Forest Rose Cemetery,
Lancaster, Fairfield County, OH.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 379 F i. Melody Jo Burrows

275.  Brian Michael Caperton (Robin Lorraine Boley 6, Willis Albert Boley Sr. 5, Michael Joseph Boley 4, Mary Bowe 3, Michael 2,
Laurence 1)

Brian married Carolyn Harvey.

Children from this marriage were:
380 F i. Ashley Caperton

381 M ii. Brian Michael Caperton

276.  Kimberli Ellen Caperton (Robin Lorraine Boley 6, Willis Albert Boley Sr. 5, Michael Joseph Boley 4, Mary Bowe 3, Michael 2,
Laurence 1)

Kimberli married Jason Dodson.

The child from this marriage was:
382 F i. Calista Dodson

277.  Adam Russell Caperton (Robin Lorraine Boley 6, Willis Albert Boley Sr. 5, Michael Joseph Boley 4, Mary Bowe 3, Michael 2,
Laurence 1)

Adam married Danita Miller.

Children from this marriage were:
383 F i. Addison Caperton

384 M ii. Carter Daniel Caperton

385 F iii. Maggie Mae Caperton

Eighth Generation (5th Great-Grandchildren)

288.  Garth Michael Adams (Kathleen A. Bowes 7, George Patrick 'Pat' 6, George Henry 5, Brice Joseph 4, James J. 3, John 2,
Laurence 1)

Garth married Julie Lyn Barron.

The child from this marriage was:
386 F i. Riley Nicole Adams

289.  Amy Kathleen Adams (Kathleen A. Bowes 7, George Patrick 'Pat' 6, George Henry 5, Brice Joseph 4, James J. 3, John 2,
Laurence 1)

Amy married Thomas Edward Cox Jr.

Children from this marriage were:
387 F i. Kristin Michelle Cox

388 F ii. Kayla Marie Cox

290.  Drew Patrick Adams (Kathleen A. Bowes 7, George Patrick 'Pat' 6, George Henry 5, Brice Joseph 4, James J. 3, John 2,
Laurence 1)

Drew had a relationship with Leslie Orozco.

Their child was:
389 M i. Tyler Michael Orozco-Adams

291.  James Bowes (James P. 7, George Patrick 'Pat' 6, George Henry 5, Brice Joseph 4, James J. 3, John 2, Laurence 1)



Descendants of Laurence Bowe

30

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

James married Mollie Gordon.

The child from this marriage was:
390 M i. Brady James Bowes

293.  Adam Brandt England (Joan Bowes 7, George Patrick 'Pat' 6, George Henry 5, Brice Joseph 4, James J. 3, John 2, Laurence
1)

Adam had a relationship with Wendy Asheon.

Their children were:
391 M i. Bryce Jacob England

392 F ii. Addison England

294.  Sara Marie England (Joan Bowes 7, George Patrick 'Pat' 6, George Henry 5, Brice Joseph 4, James J. 3, John 2, Laurence 1)

Sara married Danial Craig Sells.

Children from this marriage were:
393 F i. Hanna Marie Sells

394 M ii. Daniel Sells

395 F iii. Cienna Sells

396 M iv. Braden Sells

397 F v. Marlie Sells

295.  Noah Brandt England (Joan Bowes 7, George Patrick 'Pat' 6, George Henry 5, Brice Joseph 4, James J. 3, John 2, Laurence
1)

Noah married Jennifer Miorgan.

Children from this marriage were:
398 M i. Gavin Brandt England

399 M ii. Jeffrey Brandt England

400 M iii. Collin Brandt England

296.  Leah Marie England (Joan Bowes 7, George Patrick 'Pat' 6, George Henry 5, Brice Joseph 4, James J. 3, John 2, Laurence 1)

Leah married Richard Davis.

The child from this marriage was:
401 F i. Cassidy Janet Davis

297.  Kara Marie England (Joan Bowes 7, George Patrick 'Pat' 6, George Henry 5, Brice Joseph 4, James J. 3, John 2, Laurence 1)

Kara married Kenneth Hill.

The child from this marriage was:
402 M i. Parker Hill

308.  Patrick Allen Bowes (Joseph Edward 7, George Patrick 'Pat' 6, George Henry 5, Brice Joseph 4, James J. 3, John 2, Laurence
1)

Patrick married Nicole Lierman.

Children from this marriage were:
403 M i. Braeden Patrick Bowes

404 M ii. Dylan Jackson Bowes



Descendants of Laurence Bowe

31

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

309.  Thomas Ryan Bowes (Joseph Edward 7, George Patrick 'Pat' 6, George Henry 5, Brice Joseph 4, James J. 3, John 2, Laurence
1)

Thomas married Allison Lynn Sikir.

The child from this marriage was:
405 M i. Simon James Bowes

322.  Todd Fries (Lloyd Jack Fries 7, Doris Louise Bowes 6, Lloyd Albert 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2,
Laurence 1)

Todd married Beth.

Children from this marriage were:
406 M i. Nathan Fries

407 M ii. Kevin Fries

408 M iii. Matthew Fries

342.  Tami Lynn Bowes (Lenzie Ray 7, Donald Ray 6, Walter Raymond 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3, John 2,
Laurence 1)

Tami married Raul Antonio Dura`n.

The child from this marriage was:
409 M i. Jose Daniel

344.  Reese James Henderson (Cathleen Ann 'Cathy' Bogar 7, Mary Lou Little 6, Nellie Josephine Bowes 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4,
Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1)

Reese married Desiree Strang.

Reese next married Regina Felicidad 'Gina' Weybright.

The child from this marriage was:
410 M i. Lucas Gabriel Henderson

345.  Curtis Reed Henderson (Cathleen Ann 'Cathy' Bogar 7, Mary Lou Little 6, Nellie Josephine Bowes 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie'  4,
Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1)

Curtis had a relationship with Andrea Nicole Muschett.

Curtis next had a relationship with Courtney Vickers.

Their child was:
411 M i. Aiden Kane Henderson

346.  Sara Rose Wooten (Candace 'Candy' Lynn Bogar 7, Mary Lou Little 6, Nellie Josephine Bowes 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4,
Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1)

Sara married Andrew Christopher Glaves, son of Christopher Glaves and Barbara Hull Sewing.

The child from this marriage was:
412 F i. Maggie Kaylien Glaves

347.  Erick Curtis Wooten (Candace 'Candy' Lynn Bogar 7, Mary Lou Little 6, Nellie Josephine Bowes 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4,
Lawrence A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1)

Erick married Hannah Marie Nelson.

Children from this marriage were:
413 M i. Austin Clay Wooten

414 M ii. Brent Aaron Wooten

348.  Shandee Lynn Bogar (Randal Shane Bogar 7, Mary Lou Little 6, Nellie Josephine Bowes 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence



Descendants of Laurence Bowe

32

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

A. 3, John 2, Laurence 1)

Shandee married Travis Vaughn Korthanke.

The child from this marriage was:
415 F i. Madeline Jane Korthanke

349.  Kallie Jane Bogar (Randal Shane Bogar 7, Mary Lou Little 6, Nellie Josephine Bowes 5, Charles Edward 'Charlie' 4, Lawrence A. 3,
John 2, Laurence 1)

Kallie married Jesse Watson.

Children from this marriage were:
416 M i. Samuel Shane 'Sam' Watson

417 F ii. Claire Elizabeth Watson

357.  Jennifer Jaudon (Debra Anne Boley 7, Willis Albert 'Bud' Boley Jr. 6, Willis Albert Boley Sr. 5, Michael Joseph Boley 4, Mary
Bowe 3, Michael 2, Laurence 1)

Jennifer married Gilbert Otero.

Children from this marriage were:
418 M i. Raphael Otero

419 F ii. Gabriel Otero

420 F iii. Casile Otero

358.  Michael Jaudon (Debra Anne Boley 7, Willis Albert 'Bud' Boley Jr. 6, Willis Albert Boley Sr. 5, Michael Joseph Boley 4, Mary
Bowe 3, Michael 2, Laurence 1)

Michael married Renee.

Children from this marriage were:
421 M i. Karter Jaudon

422 F ii. Ashlyn Jaudon

423 M iii. Colin Jaudon

360.  Christopher Boley (Timothy James Boley 7, Willis Albert 'Bud' Boley Jr. 6, Willis Albert Boley Sr. 5, Michael Joseph Boley 4, Mary
Bowe 3, Michael 2, Laurence 1)

Christopher married Leah.

The child from this marriage was:
424 M i. Crosby Boley

363.  Kelly Bukovsky (Susan Lorraine Boley 7, Willis Albert 'Bud' Boley Jr. 6, Willis Albert Boley Sr. 5, Michael Joseph Boley 4, Mary
Bowe 3, Michael 2, Laurence 1)

Kelly married Steven Garcia.

The child from this marriage was:
425 M i. Raynor Garcia

365.  Kevin Bruce Timmons (Martha Ellen Boley 7, Willis Albert 'Bud' Boley Jr. 6, Willis Albert Boley Sr. 5, Michael Joseph Boley 4,
Mary Bowe 3, Michael 2, Laurence 1)

Kevin married Laura Brooks.

Children from this marriage were:
426 M i. Jonah Brooks Timmons

427 M ii. Emery Timmons



Descendants of Laurence Bowe

33

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

376.  Kelli JoEllen Robbins (Jodi Janine Burrows 7, Marilyn Jo Boley 6, Willis Albert Boley Sr. 5, Michael Joseph Boley 4, Mary Bowe
3, Michael 2, Laurence 1)

Kelli had a relationship with Chris Robinson.

Their child was:
428 F i. Kaylee Jo Faith Robinson

Kelli married Lionel Mantle.

The child from this marriage was:
429 F i. Layla Mantle

377.  Kati J. Robbins (Jodi Janine Burrows 7, Marilyn Jo Boley 6, Willis Albert Boley Sr. 5, Michael Joseph Boley 4, Mary Bowe 3,
Michael 2, Laurence 1)

Kati married Cory Grimes.

The child from this marriage was:
430 F i. Lilli Grimes

379.  Melody Jo Burrows (Mark Rodney Burrows 7, Marilyn Jo Boley 6, Willis Albert Boley Sr. 5, Michael Joseph Boley 4, Mary Bowe
3, Michael 2, Laurence 1)

Melody married Jesse Fink.

Children from this marriage were:
431 F i. Haley Fink

432 F ii. Emily Fink



Name Index

34

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

(No surname)

Addie J., 2

Anna, 15

Anna H., 9

Beth, 31

Carolyn, 22

Catherine, 1

Cindy, 28

Edith, 15

Hazel Gladys, 18

Helen, 19

Jodi, 24

Kate P., 13

Kathy, 28

Leah, 32

Lucille, 22

Mary Lucile, 12

Myrtle F., 14

Nathalia, 13

Norma, 20

Pam, 22

Renee, 32

ABERCROMBIE

Matthew, 28

Sarah Christine (Harmon), 28

ADAMS

Amy Kathleen, 22, 29

Drew Patrick, 22, 29

Garth Michael, 22, 29

Ira, 22

Julie Lyn (Barron), 29

Kathleen A. (Bowes), 17, 22

Keith Dale, 22

Lucille, 22

Riley Nicole, 29

APPEL

Allison Arlene, 21

Harry, 21

Janice Emily (Boley), 16, 21

ASHEON

Wendy, 30

BAILEY

Ina Margaret, 19

BARRON

Julie Lyn, 29

BAUER

Agatha Grace, 16

BEAVER

Elizabeth, 5

BENDORF

Bertha Pearl, 11

Cora Vina (Mayberry), 11

BENDORF

Francis, 11

BIDDLE

Nancy, 22

BISGARD

Juanita Jean 'Nita' (Bowes), 13, 18

Julie, 18

Richard L., 18

BOEL

Brendy Marie, 23

Daniel, 23

Karen (Bowes), 17, 23

Neil, 23

Patrick, 23

Stephanie, 23

BOGAR

Candace 'Candy' Lynn, 19, 26

Cathleen Ann 'Cathy', 19, 26

Deeanne (Watson), 26

Gerald Lynn 'Jerry', 19

John William, 19

Kallie Jane, 26, 32

Lynda Shannon, 19

Mary Lou (Little), 14, 19

Randal Shane, 19, 26

Rena Mildred (Johnson), 19

Shandee Lynn, 26, 31

BOHN

Edward Francis, 10

Maude Lee (WISEMAN), 10

BOLES

Cheryl R., 22

BOLEY

Andrea Kristen, 22

Anna M., 5

Blanche Beatrice 'Bea', 12, 16

Carl J., 11, 15

Christian A., 5

Christopher, 27, 32

Clement Augustine, 5

Crosby, 32

Debra Anne, 21, 27

Elizabeth (Beaver), 5

Ellen Amelia (Kochensparger), 5

Erin, 27

Florence M. (Kokensparger), 5

Heather, 22

Homer, 15

Irena Helen, 5

Janice Emily, 16, 21

Jeffrey, 22

Julia P., 5

BOLEY

Kathleen (Mandell), 27

Kay Frances, 16

Kevin Joseph Jr., 22

Kevin Joseph Sr., 16, 22

Landelin, 5

Laura Frances (Nangle), 5

Leah, 32

Leslie, 22

Lewis Landelin, 5

Linda Ellen, 16, 21

Louise H., 11

Lucille E., 12

Lula E. (Dennis), 15

Margery A. (Crunk), 12

Marie 'Billie' (Miller), 15

Marilyn Jo, 16, 21

Martha Ann, 16, 22

Martha Ellen, 21, 27

Mary, 15

Mary (Bowe), 2, 5

Mary (Phillips), 11

Mary 'Cleona', 12

Mary Elizabeth, 5, 21, 28

Mary Ellen (Moore), 16

Maurice J. 'Peck' Jr., 16

Maurice J. Sr., 11, 15

Melinda Kay, 21, 28

Michael, 22

Michael David, 16, 22

Michael Joseph, 5, 11

Miriam, 15

Nancy (Biddle), 22

Pam, 22

Patricia (Fairey), 20

Paul Stephen, 16

Ralph E., 12

Robin Lorraine, 16, 21

Rose Ann (Patton), 11

Russell H., 12

Sean Patrick, 27

Susan Lorraine, 21, 27

Teresa O., 6

Timothy James, 21, 27

Vernon Wilfred, 11

Willis Albert 'Bud' Jr., 16, 20

Willis Albert Sr., 12, 16

BOOTH

Mary Lucile, 28

BORAH

Hattie (Cain), 7

Henry W,, 7



Name Index

35

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

BORAH

Laura C., 7

BORDERS

Floyd A,, 14

Margaret Lee, 14

Myrtle F., 14

BOUCHET

Levinna, 25

BOWE

Alexander, 6

Almeda, 6

Ann Martha, 2

Catherine, 1

Emmet, 6

Esther (Nutter), 6

Frances, 6

Gertrude, 6

James, 1

John, 1

Julia Ann, 2

Laurence, 1

Lawrence, 2, 6

Margaret, 1, 2, 6

Martina, 6

Mary, 1, 2, 5

Mary (Murphy), 1

Mary Frances (McLean), 6

Michael, 6

Victoria T., 6

Vincent, 6

BOWEN

Garnett 'Junior', 21

Molly Ann (Burrows), 21

BOWES

Addie J., 2

Allan Leon, 15, 20

Allison Lynn (Sikir), 31

Andrew, 24

Anna C., 3

Barbara (Reimsnider), 26

Bertha Anna, 11, 13

Bertha B., 7, 12

Bertha Pearl (Bendorf), 11

Beulah Mae, 11, 15

Bonnie (Hensel), 24

Bonnie Camille, 20

Bonnie Lee (Morrison), 25

Brady James, 30

Braeden Patrick, 30

Brenda Kay, 15

Brice James, 11, 13

Brice Joseph, 3, 6

BOWES

Brittany Lynn, 23

Carol Anne (Shafferman), 26

Carolyn, 22

Carroll Joseph, 12

Catherine Ellen 'Katie' (Graves), 13

Catherine 'Kate', 1, 3

Charles, 4

Charles Edward 'Charlie', 5, 10

Charlotte 'Lottie', 3

Cheryl R. (Boles), 22

Clara Magdalen, 3, 7

Daniel Francis, 17, 24

David K., 26

Deborah (Fisher), 23

Donald Ray, 14, 19

Donald Ray Jr, 19, 25

Donna Ruth, 19, 25

Doris Louise, 13, 17

Dylan Jackson, 30

Edna (Palmer), 14

Elizabeth, 2

Elizabeth J. 'Lizzie', 4, 10

Ellen P. 'Ella', 3, 7

Emily Troyce, 20

Emma Bessie Vodicka (Chrebreris), 13

Evelyn Marguerite, 11, 15

Fannie Joyce (Parsons), 19

Florence, 10

Frank, 3

Geneva A. (Fahr), 3

George Henry, 7, 12

George Patrick 'Pat', 12, 16

Grace M. (Thimmes), 12

Hanoria 'Nora', 2

Helen, 19

Ida Mae, 3

James, 23, 29

James E., 12

James Edward, 13, 18

James Henry, 2

James J., 1, 2

James P., 17, 23

Jane 'Jennie' (Ward), 4

Jerold David 'Gerry', 25

Joan, 17, 23

Jodi, 24

John, 2

Jonnie Alvis, 14

Joseph, 24

Joseph David, 24

Joseph Edward, 17, 23

BOWES

Juanita Jean 'Nita', 13, 18

Judith, 1

Justine, 23

Karen, 17, 23

Karl Douglas, 14

Karl Flemm, 11, 14

Kathleen A., 17, 22

Kenneth Lee, 11, 15

Kerrie, 23

Kevin Ronald, 22

Kristin R., 23

Larry J., 19

Larry Lynn, 14, 19

Laura Anne (Brown), 25

Laura C. (Borah), 7

Laura Ellen, 3

Lawrence A., 1, 4

Lenzie Ray, 19, 26

Levinna (Bouchet), 25

Lisa, 23

Lisa Marie (Kessler), 24

Lloyd Albert, 10, 13

Lucy Fern (Spears), 13

Margaret Lee (Borders), 14

Margaret 'Maggie', 1

Mark, 24

Mark Edward, 18

Mary (Keenan), 2

Mary Ann (Welch), 2

Mary Elizabeth, 12

Mary Ellen, 13, 18

Mary Emily (Roof), 10

Mary F., 2

Mary Frances, 1, 4

Mary Frances (Locke), 16

Mary Louisa 'Lida' (Flemm), 4

Mary Louise, 11, 14

Mary Louise (Jones), 26

Mary Lucile, 12

Mary Megan, 23

Mathew, 23

Matthew James, 18

Melissa L., 20, 26

Michael, 1, 2, 17, 23

Michael "Jay", 23

Michael Alan, 20

Michelle, 24

Mollie (Gordon), 30

Nellie Josephine, 11, 14

Nicholas, 24

Nicole (Lierman), 30



Name Index

36

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

BOWES

Patricia 'Pati' (Hillman), 19

Patrick, 17, 24

Patrick Allen, 23, 30

Pearl M. (Musick), 14

Phillip, 24

Robert Emmett, 3, 10, 13

Ronald Eugene, 17, 22

Ruby Geneva (Brown), 14

Ruth Ann (O'Niell), 19

Scott Glenn, 22

Shawn Patrick, 26

Simon James, 31

Stellene Lorene 'Stella' (Laffoon), 14

Stephanie Ann, 20

Stephen Kenneth, 15, 20

Stillborn, 10

Sue Elizabeth (Krile), 23

Suzanne (Steinmetz), 20

Tami Lynn, 26, 31

Terri (Hill), 20

Thelma Louise (Spielbusch), 15

Therese Ann (Merk), 23

Therese Marie, 23

Thomas Alan, 17, 24

Thomas Burke, 5, 11

Thomas Franklin, 11

Thomas H., 3

Thomas Hubert, 2

Thomas Ryan, 23, 31

Tracy, 22

Vera Louise, 13

Virginia Ruth (Parker), 19

Walter Raymond, 11, 14

Waunita 'Nita' (French), 13

William A., 3

Yvonne (Rink), 18

Zachary, 20

BRADBURY

Lenora, 14

BRIGHT

Alyssa, 25

BROOK

Melissa L. (Bowes), 20, 26

Peter Scott, 27

Ryan Michael, 26

Spencer Michael, 26

Stephanie Ann, 27

BROOKS

Laura, 32

BROWN

Cora E. (Duncan), 14

BROWN

James Wilson, 14

Laura Anne, 25

Ruby Geneva, 14

BUCHANAN

Laura Frances, 8

BUKOVSKY

Kelly, 27, 32

Megan, 27

Robert, 27

Susan Lorraine (Boley), 21, 27

BUMERDS

Elizabeth Ann, 7

BURROWS

Amanda (Wolfe), 28

Brenda (Unknown), 28

Cindy, 28

Jennifer, 28

Jodi Janine, 21, 28

Kathy Lee, 21

Lee Allen, 21

Marilyn Jo (Boley), 16, 21

Mark Rodney, 21, 28

Melody Jo, 29, 33

Michelle Lynette, 21

Molly Ann, 21

Willis, 28

Willis 'Bill', 21, 28

BUSSERT

Lee, 11

Louise H. (BOLEY), 11

CAIN

Hattie, 7

CAPERTON

Adam Russell, 22, 29

Addison, 29

Ashley, 29

Brian Michael, 21, 29

Carolyn (Harvey), 29

Carter Daniel, 29

Danita (Miller), 29

Glen, 21

Kimberli Ellen, 22, 29

Maggie Mae, 29

Robin Lorraine (Boley), 16, 21

CARTER

Lisa Jeanette, 20

CARTY

Beverly June, 19

Ina Margaret (Bailey), 19

John, 19

CARVER

Margaret Ellen, 10

CASTILLO

Contessa Lynn, 25

CHANDLER

Jennifer (Burrows), 28

Justin, 28

CHREBRERIS

Emma Bessie Vodicka, 13

CHRISTMAN

Mary, 9

CLEAVINGER

Dan, 19

Lynda Shannon (Bogar), 19

COMPTON

Evelyn C. "Eva", 7

CONNOR

Daniel A., 5

Irena Helen (BOLEY), 5

Julia P. (Boley), 5

Patrick J., 5

COOK

Daniel Clay, 25

Danny Glen, 25

Donna Ruth (Bowes), 19, 25

COONEY

Cathleen Ann 'Cathy' (Bogar), 19, 26

Estelle (Simon), 26

Frederick, 26

Frederick Lee, 26

COSGROVE

Arthur Peter, 8

Clara V. (Ryan), 3, 8

Edward, 8

Emma (Ryan), 3, 8

James H., 8

Jessie H., 8

Kathrine, 8

Lela Grow (Dent), 8

COX

Amy Kathleen (Adams), 22, 29

Kayla Marie, 29

Kristin Michelle, 29

Thomas Edward Jr., 29

CRAIGLOW

David Bernard, 7

Evelyn C. "Eva" (Compton), 7

Mary Elizabeth, 7

CRUNK

Margery A., 12

DANIEL

Jose, 31



Name Index

37

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

DAVENPORT

Fred Wilson, 18

Luellen Joyce 'Joy', 18, 24

Mary Ellen (Bowes), 13, 18

DAVIS

(No Given Name), 16

Blanche Beatrice 'Bea' (BOLEY), 12,

16

Cassidy Janet, 30

Leah Marie (England), 23, 30

Natalie, 16

Richard, 30

DENCER

Emmet C., 12

Mary Catherine (Sheets), 12

DENNIS

Lula E., 15

DENT

Lela Grow, 8

DODSON

Calista, 29

Jason, 29

Kimberli Ellen (Caperton), 22, 29

DRISCOLL

Lynda Shannon (Bogar), 19

DUNCAN

Cora E., 14

DURA`N

Raul Antonio, 31

Tami Lynn (Bowes), 26, 31

DYE

Chris, 22

Leslie (Boley), 22

EDDY

Sarah Dell, 14

ELLIOTT

Rita, 23

ENGLAND

Adam Brandt, 23, 30

Addison, 30

Bryce Jacob, 30

Collin Brandt, 30

Gavin Brandt, 30

Harold Richard, 23

Janet Brandt (Mallory), 23

Jeffrey Brandt, 30

Jennifer (Miorgan), 30

Joan (Bowes), 17, 23

Kara Marie, 23, 30

Leah Marie, 23, 30

Nicholas Brandt "Nick", 23

Noah Brandt, 23, 30

ENGLAND

Sara Marie, 23, 30

FAHR

Geneva A., 3

John, 3

FAIREY

Patricia, 20

FARLEY

Deborah Lynn, 18, 25

Infant Son, 18

Irvin, 18

Juanita Jean 'Nita' (Bowes), 13, 18

FEALTY

Agnes S. (Tague), 6

James J., 6

Mary Grayce, 6

FETTERS

J. Wesley, 12

Mary Elizabeth 'Lizzie' (Thimmes), 12

FIELD

Dulcie Lorraine, 26

FINK

Anna M. (BOLEY), 5

Emily, 33

Haley, 33

Jesse, 33

Melody Jo (Burrows), 29, 33

Oscar M., 6

FISHER

Deborah, 23

Magdalena, 5

FLEMM

Christian, 4

Mary Louisa 'Lida', 4

Theresia (Otteni), 4

FOGARTY

Gertrude (Welch), 4, 9

Lena P. (Hale), 9

Patrick, 9

Rose M., 9

Wilfred Aloysious, 9

FOWLER

Stephen Bryant, 24

FOX

Dana Elaine, 21, 28

David Eugene, 21

Doid Eugene, 21

Edwin Wright, 21

Linda Ellen (Boley), 16, 21

Louetta (FRANCISCO), 21

FRAMPTON

Brendy Marie (BOEL), 23

FRAMPTON

Drew, 23

FRANCISCO

Louetta, 21

FRENCH

Waunita 'Nita', 13

FRIES

(Pat), 24

Bertha Kay, 17

Beth, 31

Doris Louise (Bowes), 13, 17

Ken, 17

Kevin, 31

Lloyd Jack, 17, 24

Marc Brady, 24

Matthew, 31

Mona, 24

Nathan, 31

Peggy Jean, 17

Todd, 24, 31

GARCIA

Kelly (Bukovsky), 27, 32

Raynor, 32

Steven, 32

GATES

Cynthia Lee, 19

Donald Morrison, 18

Janice Leann, 18

Jennifer Gayle, 19

Peggy Lee (Milner), 14, 18

GAVER

Anna (Hinkle), 7

Anna M. (Olive), 7

Stanley, 7

William, 7

GLAVES

Andrew Christopher, 31

Barbara Hull (Sewing), 31

Christopher, 31

Maggie Kaylien, 31

Sara Rose (Wooten), 26, 31

GOBLE

Barbara, 17

GORDON

Mollie, 30

GRAVES

Ben F., 13

Catherine Ellen 'Katie', 13

Kate P., 13

GREEN

George Adrian, 6

Teresa O. (BOLEY), 6



Name Index

38

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

GRIFFIN

Elizabeth, 8

GRIMES

Cory, 33

Kati J. (Robbins), 28, 33

Lilli, 33

GROGAN

Edward William, 1

Eleanor Ellen, 1

Elizabeth Anne, 1

James Raymond, 1

John, 1

Judith (Bowes), 1

Mary, 1

Patrick, 1

Thomas, 1

Thomas Edward, 1

HALE

Lena P., 9

HAMPSHIRE

(No Given Name), 13

Anna Marie (Sheets), 13

HAMUS

Anna, 12

HARMON

Mary Elizabeth (Boley), 21, 28

Sarah Christine, 28

Stephen, 28

William, 28

William Joshua, 28

HARVEY

Carolyn, 29

HAYDE

Frank Richard, 9

Ida Genevive (Welch), 4, 9

Lillian Francis Patricia (Walters), 9

Mary (Christman), 9

Mary Frances, 9

Veronica, 9

William Joseph Patrick, 9

William Patrick, 9

HEATON

Catherine A. 'Katie' (Ryan), 4, 8

Janet A. (Milligan), 9

John Emry "Jack", 8

John Harlan, 8

Joseph Emry, 9

Lillian Rose (Webster), 9

HENDERSON

Aiden Kane, 31

Andrea Nicole (Muschett), 31

Cathleen Ann 'Cathy' (Bogar), 19, 26

HENDERSON

Curtis Reed, 26, 31

Dennis James, 26

Desiree (Strang), 31

Dulcie Lorraine (Field), 26

Edwin J., 26

Lucas Gabriel, 31

Reese James, 26, 31

Regina Felicidad 'Gina' (Weybright),

31

HENSEL

Bonnie, 24

HILGER

Andrew, 12

Anna (Hamus), 12

Mary 'Cleona' (Boley), 12

Nicholas, 12

HILL

Kara Marie (England), 23, 30

Kenneth, 30

Parker, 30

Terri, 20

HILLMAN

Patricia 'Pati', 19

HILLYARD

Ivan L., 16

Kay Frances (Boley), 16

HINKLE

Anna, 7

HOY

Mary 'Polly', 2, 6

Nancy A., 2

HYATT

Fred Thomas, 18

IVICA

Frances Bernice 'Francie', 20

JACOBS

June Elaine, 26

JAUDON

Ashlyn, 32

Colin, 32

Debra Anne (Boley), 21, 27

Jennifer, 27, 32

Karter, 32

Matthew, 27

Michael, 27, 32

Norton, 27

Renee, 32

JOHNSON

Alyssa (Bright), 25

Bradley Thomas, 24

Charles Edward, 25

JOHNSON

Charles Morrison, 25

Christie Ann (Koehler), 24

Contessa Lynn (Castillo), 25

Janna Delaine, 24

Jared William, 24

Lauren Michelle, 25

Letitia (Winegar), 24

Luellen Joyce 'Joy' (Davenport), 18, 24

Pamela Lynn (Naylor), 18, 25

Perry Jay, 24

Randall Jay, 24

Rena Mildred, 19

Ronda Joy, 24

Sarah, 10

Tyson Cleo, 25

JONES

Callie Michelle, 25

Mary Louise, 26

Michelle Ann (Naylor), 18, 25

Rodney Lee, 25

Samuel Lee, 25

JORDAN

Jennifer Gayle (Gates), 19

Todd, 19

JORGENSON

Christopher, 27

Skylitt Crystal (McCoy), 20, 27

KEELY

(No Given Name), 7

Anna M. (Olive), 7

KEENAN

Mary, 2

Mary (McNamee), 2

Patrick, 2

KELLY

Sarah A. 'Sadie', 8

KERN

Frances Mary, 16

KESSLER

Lisa Marie, 24

KINTZ

Mary Magdaline, 2, 4

KIRCHNER

Duane, 18

Peggy Jean (Fries), 17

KNOWLES

Jessica, 28

KOCHENSPARGER

David, 5

Ellen Amelia, 5

Magdalena (Fisher), 5



Name Index

39

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

KOEHLER

Christie Ann, 24

Mary Adaline, 5

KOKENSPARGER

Florence M., 5

Mary Adaline (Koehler), 5

Samuel, 5

KORTHANKE

Madeline Jane, 32

Shandee Lynn (Bogar), 26, 31

Travis Vaughn, 32

KRILE

Sue Elizabeth, 23

LACY

Joseph Calvin, 14

Joyce Louise, 15, 19

Mary Louise (Bowes), 11, 14

Nancy Jo, 15, 20

LAFFOON

J. Ray, 14

Lenora (Bradbury), 14

Stellene Lorene 'Stella', 14

LAINHAR

Donna Ruth (Bowes), 19, 25

Herschel, 25

LANNING

Minda, 6

LASLEY

Alan J., 24

Ronda Joy (Johnson), 24

LAWRENCE

Anthony, 6

Anthony A., 6

Bernard Francis, 6

Catherine (Schoenenberger), 6

Charles, 6

Harry Andrew , 6

Margaret (Bowe), 2, 6

Mary Catherine, 6

Mary Grayce (Fealty), 6

LEGARE

Christine (Tomacci), 20, 27

Eric, 27

Katherine Marie 'Kate', 27

Sidonie Margaux, 27

LIERMAN

Nicole, 30

LIPP

Ruth, 21

LITTLE

Beverly June (Carty), 19

Clifford Eugene 'Gene', 14, 19

LITTLE

Clifford Wise, 14

David Newton, 19, 26

Kelsi Elaine, 26

Mary Lou, 14, 19

Nellie Josephine (Bowes), 11, 14

Shelly Elaine (Seckington), 26

LOCKE

Agatha Grace (Bauer), 16

Jewel Glenn, 16

Mary Frances, 16

LONG

Eric, 28

Jessica (Knowles), 28

Joseph, 28

Joseph Andrew, 28

Melinda Kay (Boley), 21, 28

MALLORY

Janet Brandt, 23

MANDELL

Kathleen, 27

MANSFIELD

Adelia 'Della' (Welch), 4, 9

Brice Joseph, 10

Francis A., 10

George E., 10

MANTLE

Kelli JoEllen (Robbins), 28, 33

Layla, 33

Lionel, 33

MARINER

Allison (Perham), 28

Angela Jayne, 28

Dana Elaine (Fox), 21, 28

Mary Lucile (Booth), 28

Thomas Nelson III, 28

Thomas Nelson IV, 28

Thomas Nelson Jr., 28

MAYBERRY

Cora Vina, 11

MAZELLA

Mary Lou (Sowers), 18

Paul James, 18

MCCALLUM

Heather (Boley), 22

Jonathan, 22

MCCOY

Beulah Mae (Bowes), 11, 15

Brittany Dawn, 20

Christie Andrea, 15

Christie Eugene, 15, 20

Denis Anne (Robertson-Stone), 20

MCCOY

Lisa Jeanette (Carter), 20

Samantha Aubri, 20

Skylitt Crystal, 20, 27

MCCOY-JORGENSON

Kandence, 27

MCCREA

Lynda Shannon (Bogar), 19

MCLEAN

Alexander, 2, 6

Ann Martha (Bowe), 2

James, 2

Mary Frances, 6

Mary 'Polly' (Hoy), 2, 6

MCNAMEE

Mary, 2

MERK

Therese Ann, 23

MEYER

Charles 'Chuck', 21

Lee, 21

Marilyn Jo (Boley), 16, 21

Ruth (Lipp), 21

MILLER

Charlotte 'Lottie' (Bowes), 3

Danita, 29

Edith, 15

Jane, 26

Marie 'Billie', 15

Michael C., 3

Wesley L., 15

MILLIGAN

Janet A., 9

MILLS

Anna C. (Bowes), 3

William J., 3

MILNER

Bertha Anna (Bowes), 11, 13

George S., 14

Laurence Lee, 14

Peggy Lee, 14, 18

Sarah Dell (Eddy), 14

MIORGAN

Jennifer, 30

MOORE

Chauncey S., 16

Frances Mary (Kern), 16

Mary Ellen, 16

MORRISON

Bonnie Lee, 25

MULVIHILL

Margaret M., 9



Name Index

40

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

MURPHY

Mary, 1

MUSCHETT

Andrea Nicole, 31

MUSICK

Pearl M., 14

NANGLE

Laura Frances, 5

NAYLOR

Anna (Vanhout), 25

Charles Gabriel, 25

Charles Lawrence, 18, 25

Charles Robert, 18

Elizabeth Brooks, 25

John "Jack" Laurence, 25

Margaret Emily, 25

Michelle Ann, 18, 25

Pamela Lynn, 18, 25

Peggy Lee (Milner), 14, 18

NELSON

Hannah Marie, 31

NUTTER

Esther, 6

John, 6

Minda (Lanning), 6

OLIVE

Anna M., 7

Bernard B., 7

Charles E., 7

Elizabeth Ann (Bumerds), 7

Ellen P. 'Ella' (Bowes), 3, 7

George Walter, 7

James, 7

James William, 7

John Wilbert, 7

Laura G., 7

Leo Henry, 7

Margarette Frances, 7

Mary E., 7

Mary Elizabeth (Craiglow), 7

Paul Thomas, 7

Robert C., 7

Robert Emmett, 7

O'NIELL

Ruth Ann, 19

OROZCO

Leslie, 29

OROZCO-ADAMS

Tyler Michael, 29

OSMAN

Laura Frances (Buchanan), 8

OTERO

Casile, 32

Gabriel, 32

Gilbert, 32

Jennifer (Jaudon), 27, 32

Raphael, 32

OTTENI

Theresia, 4

PALMER

Edna, 14

PANUS

Janice Leann (Gates), 18

Jim, 18

PARKER

Virginia Ruth, 19

PARSONS

Fannie Joyce, 19

PAT

(No Given Name), 24

PATTON

Rose Ann, 11

PERHAM

Allison, 28

Kathy, 28

Richard, 28

PERRY

Deborah Lynn (Farley), 18, 25

Raymond Alan, 25

Threase Ann, 25

PHILLIPS

Clarence Blake, 24

Janna Delaine (Johnson), 24

Mary, 11

POST

Eleanor, 13

REIMSNIDER

Barbara, 26

REYNOLDS

Andrea Kristen (Boley), 22

James, 22

RIFFLE

George, 2

John Stace, 2

Julia Ann (Bowe), 2

Nancy A. (Hoy), 2

RINK

Hazel Gladys, 18

Onis B., 18

Yvonne, 18

RIPLEY

Emma (Ryan), 3, 8

Ward, 8

ROBBINS

Jodi Janine (Burrows), 21, 28

Kati J., 28, 33

Kelli JoEllen, 28, 33

Kristin, 28

Michael, 28

ROBERTSON-STONE

Denis Anne, 20

ROBINSON

Chris, 33

Kaylee Jo Faith, 33

ROOF

James, 10

Margaret Ellen (Carver), 10

Mary Emily, 10

RUSSELL

Candace 'Candy' Lynn (Bogar), 19, 26

David Marvin, 26

RYAN

Ada C., 8

Albert, 3, 8

Anna, 3

Blanche, 4

Catherine A. 'Katie', 4, 8

Catherine 'Kate' (Bowes), 1, 3

Cecil H., 8

Clara V., 3, 8

E. Grace, 8

Edna Marie, 8

Elizabeth (Griffin), 8

Emma, 3, 8

Florence, 8

Francis J., 8

George, 3

John D., 3

Lawrence, 3

Martha, 3

Sarah A. 'Sadie' (Kelly), 8

Thomas, 4

William, 3, 8

William Horton, 8

SCHECHER

Joanna, 15

SCHNEIDER

Albertina (Sedlock), 6

August, 6

Mary Catherine (Lawrence), 6

William F., 6

SCHOENENBERGER

Catherine, 6

SECKINGTON

Jack Eugene, 26



Name Index

41

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

SECKINGTON

June Elaine (Jacobs), 26

Shelly Elaine, 26

SEDLOCK

Albertina, 6

SELLS

Braden, 30

Cienna, 30

Danial Craig, 30

Daniel, 30

Hanna Marie, 30

Marlie, 30

Sara Marie (England), 23, 30

SEWING

Barbara Hull, 31

SHAFFERMAN

Carol Anne, 26

SHEETS

Anna Marie, 13

Bertha B. (Bowes), 7, 12

Howard Francis, 12

Mary Catherine, 12

Oscar Harvey, 12

Robert J., 12

SHORB

Catherine Ellen 'Katie' (Graves), 13

SHRINER

Adam, 5

Lawrence, 5

Mary Elizabeth (Boley), 5

Wilhelmina (Wahl), 5

SIKIR

Allison Lynn, 31

SIMON

Estelle, 26

SKINNER

Helen Mary, 8

John Osman, 8

SMITH

Alice M., 9

Matthew, 27

Megan (Bukovsky), 27

SOWERS

Mary Ellen (Bowes), 13, 18

Mary Lou, 18

Teddy Harold, 18

SPEARS

Lucy Fern, 13

SPIELBUSCH

Henry, 15

Joanna (Schecher), 15

Thelma Louise, 15

STEINMETZ

Suzanne, 20

STRANG

Desiree, 31

STRAYER

Bernard Bowes, 7

Clara Magdalen (Bowes), 3, 7

Helen Mary (Skinner), 8

Pearl Monroe, 7

SULLIVAN

Mary Frances (Locke), 16

TAGUE

Agnes S., 6

TARLTON

Myrtle, 26

TEACH

Herchel, 12

Mary Elizabeth (Bowes), 12

THIMMES

Grace M., 12

Mary Elizabeth 'Lizzie', 12

THOMPSON

Edward L., 3

Ida Mae (Bowes), 3

TIMMONS

Bruce, 27

Emery, 32

Jonah Brooks, 32

Kevin Bruce, 27, 32

Kyle, 28

Laura (Brooks), 32

Martha Ellen (Boley), 21, 27

TOMACCI

Anna, 15

Anthony Frank 'Tony', 15

Charles Anthony, 15, 20

Christine, 20, 27

Evelyn Marguerite (Bowes), 11, 15

Frances Bernice 'Francie' (Ivica), 20

Norma, 20

Rocco, 15

Thomas Anthony, 20

TOMTER

Brittany Lynn (Bowes), 23

Patrick, 23

TYRELL

Joseph Scott, 20

Joyce Louise (Lacy), 15, 19

Julian Moses, 20

Tili Mose, 20

UNKNOWN

Brenda, 28

VANHOUT

Anna, 25

VICKERS

Courtney, 31

WAHL

Wilhelmina, 5

WALKER

Lynda Shannon (Bogar), 19

WALL

Pamela Lynn (Naylor), 18, 25

Ronald Dean, 25

WALLACE

Doris Louise (Bowes), 13, 17

George Kenneth, 18

WALTERS

Lillian Francis Patricia, 9

WARD

Jane 'Jennie', 4

WATSON

Claire Elizabeth, 32

Deeanne, 26

Dennis, 26

Jane (Miller), 26

Jesse, 32

Kallie Jane (Bogar), 26, 32

Samuel Shane 'Sam', 32

WEBSTER

Lillian Rose, 9

WELCH

Adelia 'Della', 4, 9

Alice C., 4

Alice M. (Smith), 9

Anna H., 9

Barbara (Goble), 17

Brice J., 2, 4

Clement, 9

Clement H., 4, 9

Edward M., 9

Eleanor (Post), 13

Frank R., 4

Frederick H., 13

Gertrude, 4, 9

Harold E., 9, 13

Ida Genevive, 4, 9

Jacob, 4

Joy, 13

Kathleen, 13

Lawrence August, 4

Leslie, 17

Margaret M. (Mulvihill), 9

Mary A., 13

Mary Ann, 2



Name Index

42

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 16 Oct 2017

WELCH

Mary Frances (Bowes), 1, 4

Mary M., 4

Mary Magdaline (Kintz), 2, 4

Marya, 17, 24

Nathalia, 13

Shannon M., 17

Walter R., 9, 13

William, 13, 17

William R., 4, 9

William R. Jr., 9

William Walter 'Skip', 24

WELSH

Mary M. (Welch), 4

Robert, 4

WEST

Brenda Kay (Bowes), 15

Larry Lee, 15

WEYBRIGHT

Regina Felicidad 'Gina', 31

WINEGAR

Letitia, 24

WISEMAN

Amos Kilburn, 10

Arthur Lawrence, 10

Elizabeth J. 'Lizzie' (Bowes), 4, 10

Elizabeth Josephine, 10

Flavius Josephus, 10

Flavius Josephus Jr., 10

Maude Lee, 10

Sarah (Johnson), 10

WOLFE

Amanda, 28

WOOD

Cynthia Lee (Gates), 19

Richard, 19

WOOTEN

Austin Clay, 31

Brent Aaron, 31

Candace 'Candy' Lynn (Bogar), 19, 26

Curtis, 26

Erick Curtis, 26, 31

Hannah Marie (Nelson), 31

Myrtle (Tarlton), 26

Sara Rose, 26, 31

Tom Erick, 26

YEAGER

Meredith Ann, 20

Nancy Jo (Lacy), 15, 20

Rodney Alan, 20

Travis Alan, 20

YOST

Anne Marie, 22

Martha Ann (Boley), 16, 22

Russell, 22


